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ZANDIANJAZI A/K/A GHOLAM REZA Case No. 65960
ZANDIAN A/K/A REZA JAZI A/K/A J.
REZA JAZI A/K/A G. REZA JAZI A/K/A
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ALPHABETICAL INDEX TO JOINT APPENDIX (“J.A.”)

REZA ZANDIAN aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI aka GHOLAM
REZA ZANDIAN aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI aka G. REZA
JAZI aka GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual,

Appellant,

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,

UsS.

Respondent.
Nevada Supreme Court Case Number: 65960
DOCUMENT DATE VOI. PAGES
(J.A)

Additional Summons on Amended | Nov. 7, 2011 I 19-23
Complaint
Additional Summons on Amended | Nov. 7, 2011 I 24-28
Complaint
Amended Complaint Aug. 11, 2011 I 11-18
Amended Request for Submission May 14, 2014 AY 546-548
Complaint Dec. 11, 2009 I 1-10
Declaration of Adam McMillen in Apr. 28, 2014 I11 419-494
Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for
Order Allowing Costs and
Necessary Disbursements
Declaration of Adam McMillen in May 12, 2014 AY 513-533

Support of Reply in Support of
Plaintiff’s Motion for Order
Allowing Costs and Necessary
Disbursement




DOCUMENT DATE VOL. PAGES
(J.A))
Default Judgment June 24, 2013 I 35-37
Defendant Zandian’s Motion for Jan. 2, 2014 I 114-120
Stay of Proceedings to Enforce
Judgment Pursuant to NRCP 62(B)
Defendant Zandian’s Motion to Set | Dec. 20, 2013 I 97-113
Aside Default Judgment
Defendant Zandian’s Reply in Feb. 3, 2014 I1 228-234
Support of Motion for Stay of
Proceedings to Enforce Judgment
Pursuant to NRCP 62(B)
Defendant Zandian’s Reply in Jan. 23, 2014 II 211-224
Support of Motion to Set Aside
Default Judgment
Defendant’s Motion to Retax and Apr. 30, 2014 I11 495-505
Settle Costs
First Memorandum of Post- Apr. 2, 2014 III 386-389
Judgment Costs and Fees
General Denial Mar. 6, 2012 I 20-31
(Stricken per
Order filed
Jan. 15, 2013)
General Denial Mar. 14, 2012 I 32-34
Motion for Judgment Debtor Dec. 11, 2013 I 44-96

Examination and to Produce
Documents

ii




DOCUMENT DATE VOL. PAGES
(J.A))

Motion for Order Allowing Costs Apr. 28, 2014 ITI 411-418
and Necessary Disbursements and
Memorandum of Points and
Authorities in Support Thereof
Motion for Order to Show Cause Feb. 12, 2014 IT 2509-281
Regarding Contempt '
Motion for Writ of Execution Apr. 2, 2014 II 329-385
Motion for Writ of Execution June 18, 2014 IAY 576-580
Motion to Retax and Settle Costs Apr. 9, 2014 I11 390-399
Notice June 9, 2014 IAY 572-575
Notice of Appeal June 30, 2014 v 581-640
Notice of Entry of Default Judgment | June 27, 2013 I 38-43
Notice of Entry of Order (denying Feb. 10, 2014 II 245-258
defendant’s motion to set aside
default judgment)
Notice of Entry of Order Granting | Jan. 17, 2014 II 203-210
Plaintiff’s Motion for Debtor
Examination and to Produce
Documents
Notice of Entry of Order on Motion | May 21, 2014 IV 559-571

for Order Allowing Costs and
Necessary Disbursements

iii




DOCUMENT DATE VOL. PAGES
(J.A.)

Opposition to Motion for Order May 12, 2014 A% 537-545
Allowing Costs and Necessary
Disbursements
Opposition to Motion for Order to Mar. 3, 2014 II 285-310
Show Cause Regarding Contempt
Opposition to Motion for Stay of Jan. 17, 2014 IT 199-202
Proceedings to Enforce Judgment
Pursuant to NRCP 62(B)
Opposition to Motion for Writ of Apr. 21, 2014 I11 402-407
Execution
Opposition to Motion to Set Aside Jan. 9, 2014 I 121-194
Default Judgment
Order Denying Defendant Feb. 6, 2014 II 235-244
Zandian’s Motion to Set Aside
Default Judgment
Order Denying Request for Mar. 17, 2014 II 326-328
Submission
Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion Jan. 13, 2014 I 195-198
for Debtor Examination and to
Produce Documents
Order on Motion for Order May 19, 2014 v 549-558

Allowing Costs and Necessary
Disbursements and Memorandum
of Points and Authorities in Support
Thereof

iv




DOCUMENT DATE VOL. PAGES
(J.A.)

Reply in Support of Motion for May 12, 2014 v 506-512
Order Allowing Costs and
Necessary Disbursements and
Memorandum of Points and
Authorities in Support Thereof
Reply in Support of Motion for Mar 13, 2014 IT 311-322
Order to Show Cause Regarding
Contempt
Reply in Support of Motion for Writ | Apr. 21, 2014 II1 408-410
of Execution and Opposition to
Motion to Retax and Settle Costs
Request for Submission Mar. 13, 2014 II 323-325
Request for Submission May 12, 2014 A" 534-536
Request for Submission and Jan. 23, 2014 IT 225-227
Hearing on Defendant Zandian’s
Motion to Set Aside Default
Judgment
Stipulation and Order to Withdraw | Apr. 17, 2014 I11 400-401
Motion Filed by Reza Zandian on '
March 24, 2014
Substitution of Counsel Feb. 21, 2014 II 282-284
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Matthew D. Francis (6978)

Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
| In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,
Plaintiff,
VS.

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,
a California corporation, OPTIMA
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN

aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI

aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN

aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI

aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE Companies
1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE
Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

L Postjudgment Costs

Zandian does not dispute Margolin is allowed postjudgment costs under NRS 18.160
and NRS 18.170. Zandian only requests that the Court reduce the photocopy charges from

$0.25 to $0.15 per page.1 See Defendants’ Motion to Retax and Settle Costs (“Opposition™),

! Zandian does not dispute the Research, Witness Fees (Subpoenas) or Process service/courier fees.

1

Case No.: 090C00579 1B
Dept. No.: 1

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR ORDER ALLOWING COSTS
AND NECESSARY
DISBURSEMENTS AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREOF
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filed 4/30/14, 3:4-15. Zandian looks to the “FedEx Office” in Carson City to demonstrate that

|| the rate of $0.25 per page is too high. Id. (citing Affidavit of Jano Barnhurst). Zandian’s

counsel fails to mention what it charges for copies. Also, the FedEx Office is not a law firm
and is not a proper example for determining the reasonableness of copy chargeé inacivil
lawsuit.

Tﬁe First Judicial District Court’s own Fee Schedule, which shows the Court charges
$0.50 per page for copies, is a better exemplar of what reasonable copy charges should be in
this matter. See Declaration of Adam McMillen in Support of Reply (“McMillen Decl.”),
dated 5/12/14, Exhibit 1, filed herewith. The rate of $0.25 per page is half of what the Court
charges for legal copies and is reasonable under the circumstances. Therefore, Margolin’s
copy charges should not be reduced and should be awarded in full. |

IL. Postjudgment Attorney’s Fees

Zandian believes “there is no applicable statute or rule and the parties did not enter into
an agreement which afforded attorney’s fees.” See Opposition at 3:18-22. However, as
demonstrated in the Motion fér Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements, Margolin
should be awarded his postjudgment fees pursuant to the Deceptive Trade Practices statute.

a. NRS 598.0999(2) does allow an award of attorney’s fees

NRS 598.0999(2) states as follows:

Except as otherwise provided in NRS 598.0974, in any action brought

pursuant fo the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, if the

court finds that a person has willfully engaged in a deceptive trade practice, the

district attorney of any county in this State or the Attorney General bringing

the action may recover a civil penalty not to exceed $5,000 for each violation.

The court in any such action may, in addition to any other relief or
reimbursement, award reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

NRS 598.0999(2) (emphasis added).
 The “proﬁsidm of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999” encompasses the entire Deceptive

Trade Practices statute. The language, “any action brought pursuant to the provisions of NRS

2 o - 50




598.0903 to 598.0999,” does not limit Deceptive Trade Practices actions to district attorneys
or the Attorney General. See also Betsinger v. DR Horton, Inc., 232 P. 3d 433 (Nev. 2010) (an
3 || example of a Deceptive Trade Practices action not brought by district attorney or Attorney

4 || General). The only limitation in NRS 598.0999(2) relates to the district attorney’s and the

> || Attorney General being able to pursue the $5,000 civil penalty. In contrast, the last sentence
° of NRS 598.0999(2) stands alone and does not limit attorney fee awards to district attorneys or
! the Attorney General; and allows the Court, in any Deceptive Trade Practices action, to “award
Z reasonable attorney’sl_.fees and costs.” NRS 598.0999(2). |

10 Zandian’s afgunieﬁt that NRS 598.0999(2) dées not permi't an award of aﬁomey’s fees

11 || because it is limited to an action brought by the district attorney or the Attorney General is

12 || clearly erroneous.

13 Since NRS 598.0999(2) does not exclude postjudgment attorney fees, Margolin’s

4 attorney’s fees should be awarded for having to incur fees enforcing the judgment on the

e deceptive trade practices claim. See Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating & Air Conditioning, 124

1: Nev. 821, 825-6, 192 P.3d 730, 733-4 (2008) (mechanic lien statute did not expressly provide
18 for attorney fees incgrred postjudgment, however, statute did not expressly exclude

19 || postjudgment attorney fees from its purview and was liberally interpreted to allow
20 || postjudgment attorney fees “so as to further the lien statutes’ purpose to ensure that contractors

21 || are paid in whole for their work.”); see also Rosen v. LegacyQuest, A136985, 2014 WL

22 11372114 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2014) (judgment creditor, who had recovered statutory

23 attorney fees in connection with underlying judgment, authorized to recover attoméy fees

Z incurred in enforcing underlying judgment under the statute authorizing recovery of judgment
26 credijor’s “reasonablé and necessary costs of enforcing a judgment,” since the statute

5+ || authorizing the underlying attorney fee award established that the fee award was “otherwise

. 28 providéd by law” within meaning of the fee statute) (an attorney fee award properly includes |

3 50?
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the reasonable fees incurred in seeking the fees); see also Ketchum v. Moses (2001) 24 Cal.4th
1122, 104 Cal.Rptr.2d 377, 17 P.3d 735 (judgment creditor entitled to fees incurred in
enforcing the right to mandatpry fees under statute).

b. Margolin’s attorneys’ fees are reasonable

Without providing any foundatiqn, Za.ndia.ﬁ claims Margolin’s fees are inflated. See
Opposition at 5:11-6:12. Zandian’s only stated basis for this argument is that “[t]his case has
been a series of default judgments and did not require years of legal work focused on a
specialty in intellectually property.” See id. at 5:13-14. |

Zandian ignores the faéf that this matter is predicated uboﬁ Zandian’s fraudulent
assignment of Margolin’s intellectual property rights. While Zandian purposely avoided
appearing and litigating the claims at issue, the nature of this matter required specialized skill
and required a significant amount of time and attention by the attorneys involved.

The patent and decepti—ve trade practices issues, and the unique facts surrounding them,
involved careful consideration and research. Despite Wha't Defense counsel says, patent and
deceptive trade practices litigation is a niche practice that requires a high degree of legal skill
and care in order to be performed properly and effectively. Each of these causes of action,
coupled with the unique facts of this matter, required thorough research and careful énalysis.
Again, undersigned counsel billed at an hourly rate of $300, which counsel contends i§
reasonable for intellectual property litigation.

The postjudgment. collection efforts have thl:ls far included attempting to find Zandian’s
collectible assefs, including researching and investigating his property in Nevada and
California and moving for a debtor’s examination. Considering Zandian’s elusive behavior,
shell games, and elaborate financial arrangements with a multitude of companies and
individuals, Margolin-has béen forced to incur a significant amount of attorney’s fees in

attempting to collect on the judgment. Tellingly, Zandian does not address these postjudgment

4 509
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collection issues in his Opposition.

Also, undersigned counsel is charging $300 per-hour, which is more than reasonable.

According to all of the Brunzell factors, as outlined in the Motion, Margolin should be
awarded his postjudgment attorney’s fees incurred in collecting on the judgment. See Brunzell
v. Golden Gate National Bank, 455 P.2d 31, 85 Nev. 345 (1969) and Shuette v. Beazer Homes
Holdings Corp., 124 P. 3d 530, 121 Nev. 837 (2005). | | |

c. Margﬁlin is,entitled to his, postjudgment fees not incurred on appeal

' Margolin concedes that he is not currently entitled to attorney’s fees that are incurred
on appeal. See Bd. of Gallery bf Hi‘;'tory, Inc. v. Datecs Corp., 116 Nev. 286, 288, 994 P.2d -
1149; 1150 (2000). However, as stated in the Motion and above, Margolin is entitled to his
postjudgment attorney’s fees, including those incurred in executing on the judgment.
Therefore, Margoliﬁ has revised the fees he is requesting to reflect only those fees that have
been incurred, postjudgment, with regards to execution of the judgment, for a total of
$31,247.50 in fees. See McMillen Decl., 4 4-5 and Exhibits 2-3.

" III.  Postjudgment Interest |

Zandian argues it is premature for Margolin to request an order stating what the current
amount of accrued postjudgment interest is at this time. See Opposition at 6:4-5. Zandian
provides no legal basis for his position. Further, Zandian does not argue that Margolin is not
entitled to postjudgment interest.

“The purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use
of the money awarded in the judgment ‘witﬁout regard to the elements of which that judgment
is composed.’” Albert H. Wohlers & Co. v. Bartgis, 114 Nev. 1249, 1269, 969 P.2d 949, 963
(1998) (ciﬁngAinsworth v. Combined Ins. Co., 105 Nev. 237, 244, 774 P.2d 1003; 1009
(1989); see also Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc., 122 Nev. 15, 26, 125 P.3d 1160, 1167 (2006)

(““[t]he purpose of pdst-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use of

5 510
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the money awarded in the judgment’ without regard to the various elements that make up the
judgment.”).

Zandian.has ﬂot provided a supersedeas bond to stop execution of the judgment and
Margolin is entitled to postjudgment interest until the judgment is satisfied. See NRCP 62(d)
(by giving a supersecieas bond party.may obtain stay of execution); see also NRS 17.130(2)
(interest accrues until judgment satisfied). Therefore, because the original judgment was
entered in Nevada and the judgment set the interest rate at the legal rate of interest according
to NRS 17.130, the interest rate is 5.25 percent per—anmim, or $215.15 per-day. Accordingly,
Margolin isr éwed sinzlple interest at 5.25 percent or $215.15 per- day from Jun§ 27,2014, the
date of notice of entry of the judgment, through April 18,2014. It is 296 days from June 27,
2013 to April 18, 2014. Multiplying 296 days by $215.15 equals $63,684.40 in accrued
interest.”

Iv. Conclusion

Based upon the above, Margolin respectfully requests that the Motion for Order

Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements be granted in full.

AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030
The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the

social security numbeér of any person.

DATED: May 12,2014. WATSON ROUNDS

Matthew D. Francis (6978)

Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

? Interest continues to accrue until the judgment is satisfied. See NRS 17.130(2).
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on
this date, I deposited‘ for meﬁling, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document, REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
ORDER ALLOWING COSTS AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITTES IN SUPPORT THEREOF,

addressed as follows:

Jason D. Woodbury

Severin A. Carlson

Kaempfer Crowell

510 West Fourth Street

Carson City, Nevada 89703

Attorneys for Defendant, Reza Zandian

Dated: May 12,2014
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Matthew D. Francis (6978) RECD & Finty
Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada

In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual, Case No.: 090C00579 1B

Plaintiff, _ Dept. No.: 1

Vs.
DECLARATION OF ADAM

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, MCMILLEN IN SUPPORT OF REPLY
a California corporation, OPTIMA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada MOTION FOR ORDER ALLOWING
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN COSTS AND NECESSARY
aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI DISBURSEMENTS
aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN
aka REZA JAZI akaJ. REZA JAZI
aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE Companies
1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE
Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

I, Adam P. McMillen, do hereby declare and state:
1. I am counsel of record for Plaintiff Jed Margolin in this matter. This declaration is
based upon my personal knowledge and is made in support of the Reply in Support of

Plaintiff’s Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements, filed concurrently.
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|| Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements, which set forth information and attached

2. 1have previously submitted my Declaration in support of Plaintiff’s Motion for

exhibits relating to the legal services rendered by Watson Rounds in this matter.

3. Attached Iéereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the First Judicial District
Court’s Fee Schedulé, which shows the Court charges $0.50 per page for copies.

4. Between October 18, 2013 and April 18, 2014, Plaintiff incurred legal fees in
connection with this matter in the total amount of $34,632.50, as set forth in Exhibit 2 of
Adam McMillén’s Declaration in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
Necessary Disbursements. However, upon further review of such legal fees, it was determined
that $3,385.00 of such fees related to legﬂ services in connection with the appeal filed by
Defendant Zandian in this matter. As such, Plaintiff amends his request for reimbursement of
legal fees in incurred, to the sum of $3 1,247.50._ _

| 5. Plaintiff’s total requested post-judgment fees in thi.s case, not including fees related
to the appeal of this matter, are $31,247.50. Plaintiff’s total requested post-judgment costs in
this case are $1,355.17. Attached hereto as Exhibits 2 and 3 are true and correct copies of

legal fees and cost suinmaries which confirm the Plaintiff’s legal fees and costs in this matter.
6. To the best of my knowledge and belief the above items are cotrect and reasonable,
and they have been necessarily and reasonably incurred in this action or proceeding.
I declare_? under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge.

Affirmation Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the

social security number of any person.

Dated: May12, 2014 By: %" ik C;

ADAMP. MCMILLEN

2 | 511
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on
this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true
and correct copy o;f the foregoing document, DECLARATION OF ADAM MCMILLEN IN
SUPPORT OF REPLY IN SPPOT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ORDER
ALLOWING COSTS AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS, addressed as follows:

Jason D. Woodbury

Severin A. Carlson

Kaempfer Crowell

510 West Fourth Street

Carson City, Nevada 89703

Attorneys for Defendant, Reza Zandian

Dated: May 12,2014

3 , 5195
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- EXHIBIT NO.

EXHIBIT LIST

DESCRIPTION
First Judicial District Court Fee Schedule

Watson Rounds Client Fees Listing Oct/18/2013
to Apr/18/2014

Watson Rounds Client Ledger Costs

PAGE(S)

516
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Exhibit 1
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FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT FEE SCHEDULE

Effective October 1, 2013

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT $3.00

NRS 19.013 '

ADOPTION " $233.00

NRS 19.013; NRS 19.020; AB 65; Ct. Security Fee; NRS 19.031; NRS 19.0312; CMC 2.35.010; NRS

19.0313 (3); CMC 2.36.010; NRS 19.03135; CMC 2.37.010; NRS 19.0315; AB 535

If DCFS or child placing agency licensed by the Division consents to the adoption of a

child with special needs per NRS 127.186, there is no fee. Costs, i.e., copies, certs, efc.

can be waived by court order per NRS 127.186(8) n/c

ANSWERS |

NRS 19.013; AB 65; Ct. Security Fee; NRS 19.031; NRS 19.0312; CMC 2.35.010; NRS 19.0313(3); CMC

2.36.010; NRS 19.03135; CMC 2.37.010; NRS 19.0335; NRS 125; NRS 19.0315; AB 535
~ ANSWER (DIVORCES/ANNULMENTS) $207.00

S~ ANSWER TO MOTION TO MODIFY FINAL ORDER (DlVORCE) $25.00
~ ANSWER (BUSINESS MATTERS) (pending local rule) $1,478.00
~ ANSWER (CIVIL) $218.00
~ ANSWER (COMPLEX CASES) (pending local rule) $468.00
~ ANSWER (CONSTRUCTIONAL) $468.00
For each additional defendant named in an answer when the answer is filed or for
- each additional party appearing in the action when the additional party appears in

the action $30.00

COPIES AND SEARCHES

NRS 19.013; NRAP Rule 10
~ CERTIFIED COPY (copy from court file - copy charges apply) $3.00
~ CERTIFIED COPY (when presented by customer) $5.00
~ COPIES (per page) $0.50
~ EXEMPLIFIED COPY $6.00
~ RECORD INDEX SEARCHES (per name/per year) $0.50

1of4 Fee Schedule/Rev. 10/01/13
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~ RECORD ON APPEAL TO SUPREME COURT - Civil cases only
charges will apply for copying court file and binder covers

COMPLAINTS

NRS 19.013; NRS 19.020; AB 65; Ct. Security Fee; NRS.19.030; NRS 19.031; NRS 19.0312; CMC
-2.35.010; NRS 19.0313(3); CMC 2.36.010; NRS 19.03135; CMC 2.37.010; NRS 19.033; NRS 19.335; NRS
19.0315, AB 535; NRS 444.605; NRS 40.600 to 40.695, inclusive

~ ANNULMENT $275.00
~ BUSINESS MATTERS (pending local rule) $1,525.00
~ CIVIL (Charges apply for add'l plaintiffs. See below.) $265.00
~ COMPLEX (pending local rule) $515.00
~ CONSTRUCTIONAL $515.00
For each additional plaintiff named in complaint when complaint is filed or when an
amended complaint adds an additional plaintiff $30.00
~ DIVORCE $284.00
~ DOMESTICATE A FOREIGN DIVORCE DECREE $284.00
Re: Action therein ‘
~ FOREIGN REGISTRY $284.00
Re: Child custody or support from foreign divorce action
~ FOREIGN REGISTRY - $265.00
Re: Child custody or support from foreign civil action
~ SEPARATE MAINTENANCE $265.00
~ THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT $210.00
~ COMPROMISE CLAIM OF MINOR n/c
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT $33.00
NRS 17.110; NRS 19.0312; CMC 2.35.010
CORPORATIONS - Any document $20.00
NRS 19.013
ESTATE & GUARDIANSHIP FILINGS
(Letters Testamentary; Letters of Administration; Set Aside Estate; Guardianship)
NRS 19.013; NRS 19.020; AB 65; Court Security Fee; NRS 19.030; NRS 19.031; NRS 19.0312; CMC
2.35.010; NRS.0313(3); CMC 2.36.010; NRS 19.03135; CMC 2.37.010; NRS 19.0315; AB 535
20of4 Fee Schedule/Rev. 10/01/13
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Value of Estate:

$ 0 -$% 2,500 n/c
$ 2501 -$ 20,000 $180.50
$ 20,001 - $199,999 $279.50
$ 200,000 and above $532.50
~ GUARDIAN AD LITEM (Fee to be paid upon filing of Complaint) n/c
~ LAST WILL & TESTAMENT (To be submitted upon death only) $5.00
~ OBJECTION OR CROSS-PETITION TO APPOINTMENT $122.00
~ PETITION TO CONTEST WILL $122.00
FORMS
NRS 19.013
~ DIVORCE PACKETS (Packets can be printed from our website at no charge) $3.00
INSURANCE CERTIFICATE | $15.00
NRS 19.013
ISSUANCE OF WRITS : $10.00
(Attachment; Garnishment; Execution or any other wnt designed to enforce any judgment
of the court)
AB 65
JURY DEMAND - per party requesting jury (ﬁrst day jury fees) $320.00
NRCP Rule 38; NRS 6.150
JUSTICE COURT APPEAL $122.00
NRS19.013; NRS 19.020; Ct. Security Fee; NRS 19.031; NRS 19.0312; CMC 2.35.010; NRS 19.0313(3);
NRS 19.0313(3); CMC 2.36.010; NRS 19.03135; CMC 2.37.010; NRS 19.315; AB 535
JUSTICE COURT TRANSFER $120.00
NRS19.013; NRS 19.020; Ct. Security Fee; NRS 19.031; NRS 19.0312; CMC 2.35.010; NRS 19.0313(3);
CMC 2.36.010; NRS 19.03135; CMC 2.37.010; NRS 19.315; AB 535
MISCELLANEQUS FILINGS $5.00
(For filings of all papers to be kept by the clerk, not otherW|se provided for, other than
papers filed in actions and proceedings in court)
NRS 19.013
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR JOINDER THERETO $200.00
AB 65
MOTION TO CERTIFY/DECERTIFY A CLASS $349.00
AB 65
30of4 Fee Schedule/Rev. 10/01/13
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MOTION TO MODIFY FINAL ORDER (DIVORCE)

$25.00

NRS 19.031
NOTARY BOND $20.00
NRS 19.013; NRS 19.016
NOTICE OF APPEAL - (See below for additional fees) $24.00
NRS 19.013; NRAP 7

~ SUPREME COURT FILING FEE - (Payable to Supreme Court; must be $250.00

submitted with the notice of appeal at time of filing

~ COSTS ON APPEAL BOND $500.00
PARENTAL RIGHTS TERMINATION $265.00
NRS 128.140; NRS 19.013; NRS 19.020; AB 65; Ct. Security Fee; NRS 19.030; NRS 19.031; NRS
19.0312; CMC 2.35.010; NRS 19.0313(3); CMC 2.36.010; NRS 19.03135; CMC 2.37.010; NRS 19.0315;
AB 535
PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE - payable to Supreme Court; must be submitted with $450.00
document at time of filing
SCR 48.1; increased 1/12/11
POWER OF ATTORNEY $15.00
NRS 19.013 '
‘REPORT OF ADOPTION - Certification $6.00
NRS 19.013; NRS 19.030

- VENUE TRANSFER TO CARSON FROM ANOTHER COUNTY $155.00

NRS 19.013; AB 65 :

4of4 ' Fee Schedule/Rev. 10/01/13
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Moy /1272014 - Batson Boends Page:
. . £lient Fess Eisting .
OCtf18/2013 To Apr/18/2614

Date Fee / Time Working Lawyexr Howrs 2monnb  Inv Bifliney
] Entry § Explanakicn . - _ Stakus
S45F Margolin, Jed ’
5457.01 Patent theft snalysis & litigsbion :
tet 18/20i3 Iawper: RRTL. 1.50 Hzs X 125.640 RRE - ¥ancy R. Lindsiey J1.58 187 54 12408 Rilied

1115373 Telephone_ conference with cma::les Schwab re password acpass Oy accsss cu—cempﬂe information; save to cl_:‘_.gsn‘u_ .

rles s«:lmab regarding -subjoehd
NRI. - Nancy R. Lmdsleg

or:t 30]2013 I.aﬂyer. .
_U_‘LSS.ZG Commence prep

Nov  4/2012 'E‘awger' AFM 0.40 Hrs X 300. a6
. 1_.117495 Review 18 pages of

epho
ﬂov 13/2013 Lawyeu: WRL 0.50 Hrs X 125. go |
11186848 Fipalize BofA SDT fbr SEErvice

Lz LIALIOE Rewidy Thin
Pec 672013 Lawyer: AEM
1121797 Review s:mpoena to E-Frades
[TEIER 0, firs ¥ 300

L 1232
Dec  9/2013

122981 Proce! ¢ £w0'(2). Subpnénias Dicks
Bec 11/3013 I-awyer' AE‘M 0,10 Hrs X 300.00.

1122200 Review email, dated 12/16/13, from J=d Ea:gn}.m
=y ;1?2&13 lawyer: AEM, U.70 Brs-X 300:00 7 - =
132279 “pavise motion for debtor's exdmination:
bec 11/2[113 Iawyer: NRL 1.00 Hrs X 125.00 ¥

1122315 Einalive Motion for Judgment Debtor's Szammatmn, complla aﬂuhu:_s_ g_nd_pr@&r
gaa:_:lSthag_Lawy +MOF 05307 8rs: X 300. 00 HIF AGis ¢

1723393 -Réview motion, for débtor's exammatmn

h.-.- THIAN A T oo ATHE N AN BOem U A0A AR




Mag/12/72014 : Watson Romnds Page:
; I Client Pess Eisting
’ Oce/18/2013 To Apc/iB/2Gis
pDakbe Fea / Time v Working Tawyer Howers Amoent Invi Biltling
Enbry ¥ z.mlanah.ca ' Statoe

1, dizted 12/1?113, from aed_xa 1in
[P

i1, 2
Iawyer: RBM 0. 0 Hs X 300 Oﬁ
Draft anall_ to Jed Ha:galm

Pec 1872013 Lawya: APM "u 10 Brs X 300.60
1125569 Review aznd respond to email, dated LIIBITB, frum Donna Jomson

D=-¢: 19{5‘011 Lawyer: NRL - 1:50 Hrs X 1.5' 00,

Dec 19/’013 Lawyer: aPM 0.20 Hrs X 300.00. .
h23893 Connmm_tcate
(87201

: 94, Reviey email;:ds

Dec 1872013 “Tawyer: apd 0.1

] 1123895 ﬂrafi: emzil to Jed I-Ia.rgoh_n
30/ 30T _

Doc 30/2013  Tawyer: APM 0.60 Hrs X 300.00 " EPM - Adm P. NQMillen 0,60 160.00 12501 Bilied
1724392 Bsnerw Westiaw _peuple map repm:l: cf lZand:zan

) Beg:m Teview Of We]ls Fargu documem:s
Bec 30f2[)13 Iawyer: AFM 0.30 Ers X 300.00
1124384 Beg:.n review of Bank of Mmca tiocmnents.
Dec’ 311’4‘013_ AWYETE. AeM 1. 10 X C -2

) “50.00°12501  Billed

Pec 3172013 “Tawger: aPM  0.50 Hrs X 300.00,
1124478 3_?1::1511 J:evz.erﬁ of zamhan 'S peuple ma'p from Westlaw
bac 3172013 Taw 300 . TR

Jan 2/2014 Iﬂﬁfer
1124989 Renew motd

s o tailed email, date
:.Ean 6/2014 Iawyer. BPM 0.40 Ers X 300.00 r, O

_ 1125188 Review emall, dated 1/6/14, and attachments, fmm Jed uarga:{m
: O n - . Ty

an 13/2014 auyer: APM
,.3126575 Commmicate ws.th Jﬂdqa Rasse].l‘s ass'stant regarding debtar

Iawyer: AEM 0 30 Hrs X 300.00
{ Begin preparing for debtox's a!:am.natmn.
- : o_u -

gra
Lauyer APM 0.10 Hrsx300 8o
iew not_ce _of .entry_uf order for dabtg}:'s azamatlm.

-Revie .5tg 1 - Judgment
/2014 Tamyer: NRL 0. 20 H.rs ¥ 125.00 “NRE, ~ Rancy R. L:Lndsley
1126553 Preparation of memo of telechone czm_ference with clzent o
Jan’ 16/2014 Laﬂyer HDE‘ 1 20 Hrs- X 300 GD : 1




Mag/12/2014 o ¥at.son Rommds rage:
Cifent Fees Listing
Oct/18/2013 To Apz/18/20614
pate Faa / Bina Working Lawyer Hewers Amcimt Invi Biilime
Eobey § Egnlanation . Status

Jam 1772014 Iawger: 5PM 0.10 ®rs ¥ 308.00 30.00 12547
2126973 Comnnlcate

T125.00 1258
helephana canferam:e_lm.t}

inCcyY
Jan 17/2014 Laﬁyer. NRL. 1.00 Hrs
1227(?35 Rem.eu Wells Fargo docmments in antlc:patzm of
66" .

Farn Z3/2f11A };ak‘yer ARM D 50 Ars X 300 0n-
_;127516 Review and respmﬁd to aﬂaﬂ;, .dated 1/23/14,
0

arch
Jan 23/2014 Lawyer. APM  0.20 Hrs X 200. 00
1127524 Begin review Zandisn's reply in mgport of mntmn to set aside default, dated 11‘21!14.
x‘Ian ‘23720145 "‘wyer" HDF . -.50 Hrs x: 300 00' ] 1 : > 5 %L 3
£ 13129698 aside; défanit: judgment tand ; affidavik: in suppor thereofmew.e
dan 28/2014 Tawyer: NRL .'L DO Hrs X 125 001 ERL -~ Hancy R. I.J.ndsley i.00 125.00 12547
uz?aem Re?lew Federal Ezpress frum E*Trade Fmaﬂczsl- duplicate for client: save to file
T UNRL - NAGcy R :Lindsley o -

Erepa;:atmn uf ema:.l to cllent

Jan 31/2014  Tawyer: MDE 0.30 Hrs X 300.00° - W

_L12B£7F Draft and rev:.ew S-mails to and from taw clerk and client, _
_ 306G R A -
.+ 1129051 { Review email, dated i/31/14; frgm S_amantha Faleriu
Feb 172014 szye.r APM 0.20 %rs X 308.0D aM

11}9?52 Beview and respond to email, dated 2/1/
: (0.0 o

ooizest

.00-12624 -

11258035 Traft a'naz_'L to Jed Marga}m
reb -5/2014. Leyyer:r -ZPM - 0.10°
-z 11’9036 . Beview ; another emdil

Feb  5/2014° fawyer: APM 3.70 Hrs X 300 00

ra.ft emall to Samantha Valer:l.

) 90 .
E'eb “5f2012 ‘Tasyer: BPM 0.10 #@rs X 300. 00

30.00 12624 Bilied
o gated /29/14.
Je2d I TRi

E‘eb &/2014% Lawyer. AEM (.30 Hrs X 300.00
1129186 ’Draft email to vonath _Feveghi regarding debto

: ephone con.fe:bence ]
Feb * 6/2014 Lawyer. AeM 0.i0 firs X3
13:_2_.'9155_ Rev:.ew email, dated 2!6!14, 3

E‘eb ‘672014 Lawyer' API-! 0.10 drs X 300.00
11291897 Dreft emsil to Jed Margolin

b T072014 Towyer: AoM )
1130744 Dpraft debi:or‘s exam.na‘l:lu qgestmns
ﬁ 1012014 ; I.aw,g r:-3EM 7030 Ex:

-.._ —-.s__...‘ _._.___

T 0.80 240 [af1]
1129748 Draft emaz.l te COurt ::Egardmg -Zandian oot appeamg_befara the_cum:t tomorrow on debtor's exammatm
< AEM 0.2 - Adam B MoMEL 622

feb‘infzuu i . 0 Hrs ¥.300. ;
; 56 . Feview email, dated.2/10/14, fram Argeld J_gffr:.es regarding vacaung ‘deBtor’s Baminatisn atid | reques 2 - -
Eeb ,710/2014 TLawyer: APM .10 Hrs X 300.00 , AEM - Adam P, McMiilen 0.10 30.00 1z624 Biﬁ:s- -
1125757 Draft email to Angela Jeffries regardmg ﬁcat:.ng debtor's exam:matmn ami requ&stmg a motion for order to shcn __
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May/12/2014 Fatson Rounds ' Page:

€1ient Fees Listing
Qct/i8/2013 To Apr/i8/2014
Date Fee / Time % Harking Lawyer Hours Emsunk  Invd Billing
&try § Explanation Stabtus

11‘-79758 “Draft email fo ded MErgolin

Eéb 10/2013 " Xawyer: ABM 0.20 Hrs X 300.08° :
1129759 'Rem_ew ﬂells E‘argnﬂs response tcs 555, 000 transact:.an ta Esmd:.an.

Eebll/ZDH Laﬂyer.iiRL 1.00 Hrs X 1z5. = v
) 1130034 Reoraam.ze f:_le mate;r:r_als, review ema:.ls bet:ﬁeen AEH and c:ppesreg cuunsel and oozt

. rde
E‘eb 11730614 Lawyer- HMDF 1.30 Hrs ¥ 400.00
1130138 Review and revise motion to show cause why Bafeudaut smld nct be held in contempt
:EE"E 1220147 I.awyar- NRI. ‘.1.00,'Hi:s-' x' 125'.-00 [12

GREEIDE: VS . Zand:.

1730659 T : compile
Feb 12/2012 “Lawyer: BPM  0.10 HTs X 30a ou m = Adam P. McMillen
113068¢ Finish dxaftmg mtmn _for centempt_ sanc‘-:mns

3eh 7‘{2014

4. »Lawger" AFM, 9.10.
»_Rev:v.ew and' respumi )

Lawyer: AFM {.10 Hrs X 300. 00

Review voicemail, dated 3747314, frow Fred Sadri

1132835 Reuew Opposz.tlon to M tmn-

Mar "4/2014 I.aﬂyer. 2P 0.10 Hrs X 300,60 -

.D.m: ti .
8/2014 Iawmyer: amM (.10 Hrs X 300.00
1132292 Review email, deted 3/8/1%, from Jed Margolin
g o)

Mar Ti/3018 Lawyer"ixp.bi T0.50 n'rs 5{ 300.00
1134393 Review Jed Margolin®

TEUEAMA  Damrices emmil As!-a.-l 2710214 Exidon Tad Amrontin



Mag/12/2014 : Watson Roumds Page:
. Client Fees Ydsting
0ct/18/2013 To Zpr/18/2014

B0
72074 Tamyers AEH a. 90 fits X 3h'0 I
113556’! T&ephonce c:onferance with Jed m;mlm
14 ¥ :

1135512, Draft’ letber: vh. Jason. ‘Wuodbury .re_qgg_b__ ing. debtor's s tion and d
Har 20/9014 Lasryer: ¥RTL  0.20 Hrs X 125. OB NRL - Hancy R. I.jnn‘isleg

Ma:c 90{?[)14 Lawyer. ABM 0. 50 Hrs X 300. aa,, ALY
1136416 Review email, dated 3/20/14, fram_Jea ﬁargalm

MSE 2272014 . Layyer: APM ; 0.50. HIS“X 300 oa‘ '

Har 25/2014 ’Lawger. EbM  0.20 Hrs ¥ 300 oa
1135892 Rev:.ew ami respond tn aua:_'{ dated

11 5933 Rev:.ew. d_'respond to ema:.l “dated 1725/
Mar 25/2018 Lawyer: &M 0.40 Hrs X 300.00:

1136737 Review email, dated 3/..5!14, from Jed
Ha:: 2572014 T Lawyer: - rs” )

+ 1135090, Review email,- dated 3/26/14;;
Har 20/2012 Tawyer: APM 0.50 Hrs X 300.00°

1135891 Review ematl, dated 3/25/1%4, from Jed Margolm

Mar 96{’0_14_ I.awyér APM T0.300Ers x 300 uo

Har 26/3014" Tawger: oM 060 His ¥ 30000
_1135884 Telgphone call with Jed Ma:galln

Ma:: ‘7204 (
1136404 .- ; Jug

Mar 31/2014 Lawyer: APH "0.30 #rs X 300. 00
_3._:»[_3@({5_ Revise writ af _ezecution.

a:xr 272018 Tawyer: AEM 0 10 Hrs X 300.08

31137194 Review amail, dated 4/2/14, I




May/12/2014 . Batson Rounds Bage:

Client Pees Idsting
: : y Oct#18/2013 To 2pr/18/2014
Date Fee / Times ! Rorking Tawger Hours amgunt Isvi Billing
Enbry § Explanztion States

139451 Review.email,. dated 4/7/14;
Apr B/2014 Lawyer: BPM 0.20 Hrs X 300.00
1138186 Beview email, dated 4/8/14, from Jed Margolin

O - Pelephone 2 ;

‘Apr a/zq14 Lawyer: APM 0.20 Hrs X 300.00
1538273 Review ema_rl, dated 4/8/14, fmm Jed Margolin
: 2 : 0200 -

11 Sy
fpc5/2014
»1__33250

Zpr 14/20i%
. »1...33557_
Eﬁi’.‘ 14[2014

Apr 14/?01&

“30.00 12683
5;: 1138521 Rev:i.ew emazi, dated 4/14/14 frtmz Jason Weotbiry rega::dm stipulation to mthdmw Zandisn?® i
1472012 Tawy .

Bpr 14/2014 Tawyer: APM 0.20 Hrs X 300.60 . 60.00 12682
1138573 Draft mmails to Jdason Woodbury' ‘regarding pmpg:ad sﬂpulatmn __!50 withdraw Zandlan's motion Lo dismiss
- i : 2

60.00 12682

3pr 16/2014  Lawyer: WRL 0.80 frs ¥ 125.00, - Hancy RB. Lindsiey 0.0 106.00 12882 Billed
1138301 Generate :epm:t refiectmg costs mc&rred £rom 6{26]21!13 to mt. COmmENCES pmpa:atmn of rmsed Hemorand‘m

i 138&]5 inish réwiew ‘of ‘Zandisn N
Apr 16/2014 Lasryer. APM 1.70 Ars X 300 00
1128837 Begin drafting oppositien to z"ndlan‘
Ebr 1672014 “Lawyer: APM~ -0.30.Hrs ¥ 300:
" 1138810 ‘Review and respond to emdil:




May/iz ,'21;14 Batson Komnds Page:
R Client Fees Iisting
' . Oct/18/2013 o Apr/18/2014
Dake Fea [ Time 7 Rorking hawyer Homry Amound InovE Bitlimy
Eokry § Explanabion !

50.60 12682

Apr 16/2014 ~Tawyer: ASM 3.40 Firs X 300,

1138866 Dxaft motion for post 3udgment fees and costs

. - From -Jed Margal

Apr 1772014 lLawyer' A‘PM "3.30 mrs x 300.00
1138879 Review and respcmd to emails, dated Ul&ﬁé, fram Jed ﬁazgc;}:_n

§ Tnbi1led: 0.00 B.00

. Billed: 143,80 34832.50

'3 Fotal: 143,40  34812.56

Percent Billed: 108.00 i00.00

**% Summarty by Workiang Iawyer ¥
Working Iamger 1 Hours f i Feexs l
. _ ©Dobill=ed Firm ¥ Billed Firm % Total % Bld Udbilied Fimm & Bilied Firm % Total % Bld
BOF - Matthew D 9.00 100.00 14.40 " 10.04 14,49 1I00_00 f.00 1G0.50 4320.00 1z2.41 4£320.90 18&.80
ETH -~ Adam P. Mch 0.00 100.00 §2.10 '57.2% 82.10 3108.00 .00 100.06 24630.00 70.75 24630.02 1€0.60
§RE: - Mancy R. I3 0.00 180,00 46.50 32.71 46.80 100.00 0.00 10000 5862.50 15.84 58%62.50 160.04
Firm Tobal 00 TU0.00 ~ 143,30 o0~ 133.40 150.00 “0.00 100.00 ~ 34BIZ.50 100.0§ A6IZ.50 100 00
. ¥%% Sommary by Resporsibis Iawger ¥t

Responsible Lawyer | Hours it Fees i
Gnbilled Pirm § 8Billed Firm % Total % Bld Uobilled Firm % Billed Firm % Totsl % Bid
AP - Adem P. Hck 0.00 100.00 14340 H00.00 143.40 I08.00 ¢.00 160.60 34812.50 100.00 34812.58 180.40
Firm Total .00 100.00 ~ 1Z3.%0 100.00 143.4C I06.04 .00 100.00  BA81P.50 100.00  S4832.50 I06.08

s
H
a
-;

F

mm&ﬁ—cﬁmmm@ -

Lavout Template . Defanit

Afvanted Sesrch Filter b None

Rsgmested by "~ Rancy

Finished . ) Monday, May 12, 2614 ah 11:34:52 AW
Yer - - 13.0 3°1 - (12.0.20131028}

pate Ramge ¢ oOct/16/2013 To mpr/iB/e0iz
Matiers ., S457.01

Mxjor Clients ; | Al

Client Intyo Lawwer A1y

Hatter Intvo LEWVer ER 1 3 5

Responsibls Lawver AlL

assigned Lewyer . All

Tgpe of Lav : . . BiY ’

Select From Active, Imactive, Archived Matters
Matters Sort by Befault

New Page for Bach Lawyer Ro

Fire Totals Only : Bo

Client balances only . Eo

Matter balances only oo} ’

Entriss Shown - Billed only , Yes 529
Entries Shown — Brbilled Yes :

Entries Shown — Billable Tasks Yes



May/12/2014

Watson Rounds Page:
Client Fees Listing
Oct/18/2013 To Apr/18/2014 .
Date Fee / Time Working Lawyer Hours Amount Inv# Billing
Entry # Explanation Status

Entries Shown - Write. Up/Down Tasks
Entries Shown - No Charge Tasks
Entries Shown — Nom Billable Tasks
Working Lawyer

Yes
Yes
Yes
all
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Apr/21/2014 Ea Watson Rounds o
. A [ Client Ledger ¥
- S 0Oct/21/2013 To Apr/21/2014 N
" Date Received From/Paid To Cho# | == General ----- ] BLd [~—emmm—— e Trust Activity -———
Entry # Explanation Rec# Rcpts Disbs Fees Invit Acc ~  Repts
5457 Margolin, Jed . .
5457.01 Patent theft analysis & litigation Besp Lawyer: AFM
Oct 22/2013 Reno/Carson Messenger Service, Ik
1115832 Process service expense 52.00 124081
Nov 7/2013 Billing on Invoice 124091
1117911 FEES 3512.50 0.Q0 124091
. DISBS 194.20
Nov 13/2013 Bank of America
1118672 Witness fee subpoena for Bank 2475 25.00 124555
of ZAmerica
Nov 13/2013 Expense Recovery
1120227 Postage 16627 5.28 124555
Nov 18/2013 Reno/Carson Messenger Service, It
1119582 Process service expense 52.00 124555
Dec 9/2013 Billing on Invoice 124555
1121920 FEES 577.50 0.00 124555
DISBS 682.28 b
Dec 9/2013 Expense Recovery
1124586 Photocopies 160 @ 0.25 ~ 16680 40.00 125011
Service copies/2 SDTs
Dec 10/2013 Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.
© 1122115 Witness fee Charles Schwab 2569 25.00 125011
Dec 10/2013 E-Trade Bank
1122117 Witness fee - E-Trade Bank 2570 25.00 125011
Dec 10/2013 Expense Recovery
1123859 Postage 16668 8.96 125011
Dec 11/2013 E=znpense Recovery : :
1123860 Postage 16668 24.48 125011
Dec 11/2013 Expense Recovery
1124587 Photocopies 570 @ 0.25 — 16680 142.50 125011
Motion for judgment/debtor exam
Dec 12/2013 Reno/Carson Messenger Service, Ir
1123048 Courier expense 16.00 125011
Dec 12/2013 Reno/Carson Massenger Service, Ir
1123301 Courier expense 37.00 125011
Dec 12/2013 Bank of Bmerica : :
1123303 Outside coping expense from BofA 115.66 125011
Dec 18/2013 Rxpense Recovery
1124598 Photocopies 126 @ 0.25 — 16680 31.50 125011
. Banking documents i )
Dec 19/2013 Expense Recovery
1124611 Postage 16680 1.72 125011
Dec 31/2013 Expense Recovery
1124658 ILegal research documents 16682 153.92 125011
Jan 9/2014 E=xpense Recovery
1128654 Photocopies 640 & 0.25 - 16712 160.00 125472
’ Opposition/request for
admissions/order .
Jan 10/2014 Reno/Carson Messenger Service, In
1125835 Courier expense 16.00 125472
Jan 13/2014 Billing on Invoice 125011
1125944 FEES 4527.50 c.o0 125011
DISBS 621.74
Jan 16/2014 Expense Recovery
1128655 Photocopies 64 @ 0.25 - Notice 16712 16.00 125472
of entry
Jan 19/2014 Expense Recovery
‘1127892 Postage 16707 6.60 125472
Jan 28/2014 Reno/Carson Messenger Service, In
1128111 Courier expense 95,00 125472
Jan 28/2014 Expense Recovery
1128663 FPostage 16712 1.40 B 125472
Feb 1/2014 Expense Recovery
1129997 ZLegal research documents 16730 39.68 - 126244
Feb 10/2014 Billing on Invoice 125472
1129614 FEES 6510.00 0.00 125472
DISBS 295.00 .
Feb 10/2014 Expense Recovery
1131350 Postage 16741 . 13.60 126244
Mar 1/2014 Expense Recovery :
1134969 Westlaw litigation 16783 33.09 126514
documents/downloads .
Mar 7/2014 Billing on Invoice 126244
1133801 FEES 5767.50 0.00 126244
DISBS 73.289
Mar 13/2014 Expense Recovery
1135051 Postage 16784 0.90 126514
Mar 13/2014 Expense Recovery
1136514 Photocopies 36 € 0.25 - Reply 16803 9.00 126514
Mar 17/2014 Reno/Carson Messenger Service, In
1134803 Courier expense ’ 40.00 126514
Mar 20/2014 Expense Recovery
1136522 Postage- 16803 0.48 126514
Mar 31/2014 Expense Recovery :
i 1137167 Westlaw legal research documents 16810 38.61 126514
Apr 1/2014 First Judicial Distriect Court
1136733 Fee for issuance of Writ of 3004 <120.00>
Execution : .
Apr 3/2014 Billing on Invoice 126514

Disbs _ _Balance
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Watson Rounds

Apr/21/2014 K £
! Client Ledger v‘
= " N Oct/21/2013 To Apr/21/2014
Date Received From/Paid To Chg# | == General ----- | Bld |~-=——====== Trust Activity =~----—=—- |
Entry # E=xplanation Reci Rcpts Disbs Fees Invi Acc Repts Disbs Balance
DISBS 122.08
Apr 4/2014 Reno/Carson Messenger Service, It
1137826 Process service expense 65.00

|— UNBILLED [ 1 BILLED [ BALANCES 1
TOTALS . CHE + RECOV + FEES = TOTAL DISBS + FEES .+ TAX - RECEIPTS = A/R TRUST
PERIOD 185.00 0.00 8275,00 8460.00 1246.38 25895.00 0.00 30331.09 -3189.70 ~-1109.14
END DATE 185.00 6.00 8275.00 8460.00 27048.52  124026.25 0.00 151074.77 0.00 0.00
General Retainer 5000.00

= UNBILLED I BILLED I 1 BALANCES I

FIRM TOTAL CHE + RECOV + FEES = TOTAL DISBS + FEES’ + TAX - RECEIPTS = A/R TRUST
PERIOD 185.00 0.00 8275.00 8460.00 1246.39 25895.00 0.00 30331.09 ~3189.70 ~1109.14
END DATE 185.00 0.00 8275.00 8460.00 27048.52  124026.25 0.00 151074.77 0.00 0.00
General Retainer . 5000.00
REPORT SELECTIONS - Client Ledger
Layout Template Default
Advanced Search Filter None
Regquested by Nancy

Finished

Ver

Matters

Clients

Major Clients
Client Intro Lawyer
Matter Intro Lawyer
Responsible Iawyer
Assigned Lawyer
Type of Law

Select From

. Matters Sert by

New Page for Each Lawyer
New Page for Each Matter
No Activity Date

Firr Totals Only

Totals Only

Entries Shown — Billed Only
Entries Shown —~ Disbursements
Entries Shown — Receipts
Entries Shown — Time or Fees
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Matthew D. Francis (6978) REC'D & FILEL
Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,
Plaintiff, | Case No.: 090C00579 1B
VS. Dept. No.: 1

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,
a California corporation, OPTIMA REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN

aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI

aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN

aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI

aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE
Companies 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20,
and DOE Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

Plaintiff throﬁgh his counsel respectfully requests the following documents be
submitted to the Court for decision:
1) Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum
of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof, filed April 28, 2014;
2) Declaration of Adam McMillen in Support of Motion for Order Allowing Costs

and Necessary Disbursements, with supporting exhibits, filed April 28, 2014;
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3) Defendant’s Motion to Retax ‘and Settle Costs (Oppositioh), filed April 30, 2014;
and, |
4) Plaintiff’s Reply in Support of Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary
Disbursements, filed May 12, 2014.
| Affirmation Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the

social security number of any person.

DATED: May 12, 2014. WATSON ROUNDS

Matthew D. Francis (6978)
Adam P. McMillen (10678)
5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511
Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on
this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with ﬁrst—ciass postage prepaid, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document, REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION, addressed as
follows:

Jason D. Woodbury

Severin A. Carlson

Kaempfer Crowell

510 West Fourth Street

Carson City, Nevada 89703 _
Attorneys for Defendant, Reza Zandian

Dated: May 12,2014
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 Wast Fourth Strest
Carson City, Nevada 89703
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- : REC'D& FiLED
JASON D. WOODBURY

Nevada Bar No. 6870 . Fﬂ L. L.k
KAEMPFER CROWELL zmmm |2

510 West Fourth Street AL AN GLO E"i‘
Carson City, Nevada 89703 : BRSNS CL
Telephone: (775) 884-8300 ¥ i ,s T

Facsimile: (775) 882-0257

JWoodbury@kenvlaw.com
Attorneys for Reza Zandian

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
CARSON CITY

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,

Plaintiff,
Case No. 090Co00579 1B
VS.
Dept. No. I
OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,
a California corporation, OPTIMA
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevadal
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN aka
GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI aka
GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN aka REZA
JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI aka G. REZA JAZI
aka GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an
individual, DOE Companies 1-10, DOE
Corporations 11-20, and DOE Ind1v1duals
21-30,

De_fendants.

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR ORDER
ALTOWING COSTS AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS

COMES NOW, Defendant REZA ZANDIAN (“ZANDIAN"), by and through his
attorneys, Kaempfer Crowell, and hereby opposes the Motion for Order Allowing Costs
and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support

Thereof (“Motion™) served by mail on April 25, 2014. This Opposition is made pursuant
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
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Carson City, Nevada 68703
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to FJDCR 15(3) and is based on the attached memorandum of points and authorities, all
papers and pleadings on file in this matter and any evidence received and arguments
entertained by the Court at any hearing on the Motion.

DATED this 12t day of May, 2014.

KAEMPFER CROWELL

%)J

D. Woodbury /
vada Bar No. 6870

510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300
Facsimile:  (775) 882-0257
JWoodbury@kenvlaw.com
Attorneys for Reza Zandian
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORTTITES

A. THE COURT HAS DISCRETION TO AWARD COSTS AND EACH
PARTY SHOULD BEAR THEIR OWN COSTS IN THIS CASE

The determination of allowable costs is within the sound discretion of the trial
court.! However, statutes permitting recovery of costs are in derogation of common law,
and therefore must be strictly construed.2

Here, while Defendant believes each party should bear its own costs, Plaintiff
seeks its photocopying costs at a rate of $0.25 per page.3 NRS 18.005(12) authorizes
“[r]leasonable costs for photocopies.” If the court is inclined to award costs, the Court
should reduce photocopy charges to $0.15 per page, or a total of $288.72 for
photocopies.4 |

B. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES IS NOT APPROPRIATE AS A
MATTER OF LAW ‘

It is well settled law in Nevada that the district court may not award attorney fees
absent authority under a statute, rule, or contract.5 Here, there is no applicable statute
or rule and the parties did not enter intb an agreement which permits an award of
attorney’s fees. Therefore, the American Rule that each party should bear its own
attomey’s fees and costs controls, and Plaintiff’'s unsupported request for fees should be

rejected. -

W\
W

1 See Bobby Berosini, Ltd. v. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, 114 Nev. 1348, 1353-54, 971
P.2d 383, 386 (1998) (citing Bergmann v. Boyce, 109 Nev. 670, 674, 856 P.2d 560, 563 (1993)).

2 See Gibellini v. Klindt, 110 Nev. 1201, 1208, 885 P.2d 540, 544-45 (1994); NRS 18.005.

3 See Declaration of Adam McMillen in Support of Pl.’s Mot. for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary
Disbursements at Exhibit 4 (April 25, 2014).

4 See Affidavit of Jano Barnhurst, Exhibit 1 to Motion to Retax and Settle Costs (April 30, 2014).

5 See, e.g., Horgan v. Felton, 123 Nev. 577, 583 170 P.3d 982, 986 (2007) (citing Rowland v. Lepire, 99
Nev. 308, 315, 662 P.2d 1332, 1336 (1983)).
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1. NRS 598.0999(2) does not permit an award of attorney’s fees in this
case '

Plaintiff claims that under its claim for “deceptive trade practices” it is entitled to
an award of attorney’s fees under “NRS 598.0999(2).”¢ While Plaintiff concedes that
“NRS 598.0999(2) does not explicitly provide for attorney fees incurred postjudgment,”
Plaintiff nonetheless relies exclusively on the authority of NRS 598.0999(2) in the
request for an award of fees.

- However, NRS 598.0999 does not permit an award of attorney’s fees in this case.
In pertinent part, that statute provides:

Except as otherwise provided in NRS 598.0974, in any action brought
pursuant to the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, if the court
finds that a person has willfully engaged in a deceptive trade practice, the district
attorney of any county in this State or the Attorney General bringing the action
may recover a civil penalty not to exceed $5,000 for each violation. The court in
any such action may, in addition to any other relief or reimbursement, award
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.”

The statutory language “in any such action” refers to the potential action to be
brought by the district attorney or the Attorney General in pursuing its civil recourse. It
does not refer to an action brought by a Plaintiff in a civil action. Therefore, NRS

598.0999(2) does not apply.

2. The district court may not award attorney fees absent authority under
a statute, rule, or contract.

It is well settled Nevada law that attorney’s fees are not recoverable unless
authorized by a statute, rule, or contractual provision.8 Here, the American Rule that
each party should bear its own attorney’s fees and costs remains the case, in the absence

of a statute, rule or contract to the contrary. Under the “American Rule,” win or lose,

6 See Motion at 3:24-28.
7 NRS 598.0999(2) (emphasis added).
8 See, e.g., Horgan, 123 Nev. at 583 170 P.3d at 986 (citing Rowland, 99 Nev. at 315, 662 P.2d at 1336).
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the parties bear their own legal fees.9 The district court may not award attorney fees
absent authority under a statute, rule, or contract.1°
3. The court’s exercise of discretion in determining the reasonable value
of an attorney's services arises only when an award of attorney’s fees

is prescribed.

While it is within this Court’s discretion to determine the reasonable amount of
attorney’s fees under a statute or rule, in exercising its discreﬁon, this Court must
evaluate the factors set forth in Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank.®* Here, the
Court need not undertake such an analysis because there is no applicable statute or rule
Which permits an award of fees to the Plaintiff. The Brunzell analysis only arises in

instances where attorney’s fees are prescribed by statute, rule or contract.

4. Even if a Brunzell analysis of an award of attorney’s fees were
permissible, Plaintiff’s fees are inflated.

This case has been a series of default judgments and did not require years of legal
work focused on a specialty in intellectual property. If complex intellectual property
issues were involved, it might, in general, justify opposing counsel’s billable hourly rate.
But this case was not driven by intellectual property law, but, rather, involves basic
principles concerning the default judgment process. The Complaint reflects this fact: it
offers up the run of the mill torts against Defendants and only alleges “deceptive trade
practices,” as the one and only “intellectual property” specialty. Further, not one of the
Plaintiff’s claims was ever never litigated and brought to a judgment on the merits. In
fact, the fees Plaintiff seeks to recover are related solely to post-judgment work that has
been performed — not even work that was performed to bring about the default

judgment.

9 See Foxv. Vice, 131 S. Ct. 2205, 2213 (2011).

10 See State, Dep't of Human Resources v. Fowler, 109 Nev. 782, 784, 858 P.2d 375, 376 (1993).
1 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (1969).
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 West Fourlh Street
Carson Clty, Navada 89703

1 The judgment against this Defendant is exclusively by default and therefore, does
2 ||not impose specialized skill or unusual time and attention to the work performed by
3 ||counsel in this case. Plaintiff pursued and has only pursued default judgments against
4 ||all Defendants since the matter’s inception. Hence, this case required no specialized
5 |{1egal practice which justifies the hourly rate or justifies collection of an increased fee, if
6 |lany atall.
7 The Brunzell factors evaluate: (1) the qualities of the advocate: his ability, his
8 ||training, education, experience, professional standing and skill; (2) the character of the
g ||work to be done: its difﬁculty, its intricacy, its importance, time and skill required, the
10 |{responsibility imposed and the prominence and character of the parties where they
11 ||affect the importance of the litigation; (3) the work actually performed by the lawyer:
12 ||the skill, time and attention given to the work; (4)- the result: whether the attorney was
13 ||successful and whaf benefits were derived.2 As set forth ébove, no factor weighs in
14 favor of an award of $34,632.50 for 6 months of work dedicated to opposing a motion to
15 set aside a default judgment, taking steps to execute against a default judgment, and

16 responding to a notice of appeal 3

17 5. Even if a Brunzell analysis of an award of attorney’s fees was
permissible, Plaintiff’s requested fees are exclusively for post-

18 judgment, pre-appeal work.

19 Additionally, Plaintiff is asking that the Brunzell factors be applied exclusively to

20 post-judgment accrued attorney’s fees. The default judgment was obtained on June 24,

51 |[2°13 and Plaintiff is asking for its attorney’s fees from “October 18, 2013 to April18,

9 2014.”4 Therefore, the Brunzell factors are app]iéable—if at all—only to the effort

23 1|12 See Brunzell, 85 Nev. at 349, 455 P.2d at 33.

13 The appeal has been assigned to the Nevada Supreme Court’s settlement program and briefing has been
24 suspended.

14 Motion at 5:22-23.

Page 6 o?& 2




KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 Wast Fourth Glreet
Carson Clty, Nevada 88703

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

expended in defeating the motion to set aside the default judgment filed on January o,
2014. No fees may be awarded for work performed related to the appeal noticed by
Defendant on March 12, 2014.

To the extent that the attorney’s fees are applied to post-appeal work by Plaintiff’s
counsel, an award of attorney’s fees is prohibited in this case, as well. “There is no
provision in the statutes authorizing the district court to award attorney fees incurred on
appeal. NRAP 38(b) authorizes only this court [the Nevada Supreme Court] to make
such an award if it determines that the appeals process has been misused.”s

C. POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST SHOULD NOT COME DUE BY THIS
PREMATURE REQUEST

The postjudgment interest is accounted for in the Court’s June 24, 2013 Default
Judgment “until satisfied.” And the interest that Plaintiff alleges is due cannot be

advanced via the Motion. Further, the matter is on appeal as of March 14, 2014.

W
W
W
W\
W
W
W
W
W
W\
W

15 Board of Gallery of History, Inc. v. Datecs Corp., 116 Nev. 286, 288, 994 P. 2d 1149, 1150 (2000).
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D. CONCLUSION
For all the reasons set forth herein, it is respectfully requested that this Court
DENY Plaintiff's Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements.
DATED this 12tk day of May, 2014.

KAEMPFER CROWELL

S,

J D. Woodbury

vada Bar No. 6870
510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300
Facsimile:  (775) 882-0257
JWoodbury@kenvlaw.com
Attorneys for Reza Zandian

| AFFIRMATION pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not
contain the social security number of any person.

DATED this 12t day of May, 2014.

KAEMPFER CROWELL

L 0e) —

. Woodbury /
N ada Bar No. 6870
510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300
Facsimile: (775) 882-0257
JWoodbury@kcnvlaw.com
Attorneys for Reza Zandian
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that service of the foregoing
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR ORDER ALLOWING COSTS AND

NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS was made this date by depositing a true copy of

the same for mailing at Carson City, Nevada, addressed to each of the following:

Matthew D. Francis
Adam P. McMillen
WATSON ROUNDS
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511

DATED this 12th day of May, 2014.

KAEMPFER CROWELL
540 West Fourth Strest
Cerson Clly, Nevada 89703
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"an employee of Kaempfer Crowell
/
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115371 Kietzke Lane

Matthew D. Francis (6978) REC'D & FiLep /
Adam P. McMillen (10678)

WATSON ROUNDS

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,

Plaintiff, Case No.: 090C00579 1B
VS. Dept. No.: 1
OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,
a California corporation, OPTIMA AMENDED REQUEST
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada FOR SUBMISSION
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN

aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI

aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN

aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI

aka G. REZA JAZ) aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE
Companies 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20,
and DOE Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

Plaintiff through his counsel amends the Request for Submission filed in this matter on
May 12, 2014, to include Defendant’s Opposition to Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
Necessary Disbursements which was filed on May 12, 2014.

Plaintiff respectfully requests the following documents be submitted to the Court for
decision:

1) Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum

of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof, filed April 28, 2014;
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2) Declaration of Adam McMillen in Support of Motion for Order Allowing Costs
and Necessary Disbursements, with supporting exhibits, filed April 28, 2014,

3) Defendant’s Motion to Retax and Settle Costs (Opposition), filed April 30, 2014;
and,

4) Plaintiff’s Reply in Support of Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary
Disbursements, filed May 12, 2014.

5) Opposition to Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements,
filed May 12, 2014. (NOTE: The Opposition contains essentially the same
arguments which were set forth in Defendant’s Motion to Retax and Settle Costs
filed April 30, 2014).

Affirmation Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the

social security number of any person.

DATED: May 14, 2014. WATSON ROUNDS

Matthew D. Francis (6978)

Adam P. McMillen (10678)

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100

Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on
this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document, AMENDED REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION,
addressed as follows:

Jason D. Woodbury

Severin A. Carlson

Kaempfer Crowell

510 West Fourth Street

Carson City, Nevada §9703

Attorneys for Defendant, Reza Zandian

Dated: May 14, 2014 J%@% /,ng;kg\
/ Nancyﬁds ey O\,
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In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual, Case No.: 090C00579 1B

Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 1

Vs. |
OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, ORDER ON MOTION FOR ORDER
a California corporation, OPTIMA ALLOWING COSTS AND
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI : AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN THEREOF
aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI
aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE Companies
| 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE

Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

REC'D & FILED

B HAY 19 PN 2:22
. ALANELOVER

Case No.: 090C00579 1B

Dept. No.: 1

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada

This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiff Jed Margolin’s (“Margolin”) Motion
for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum of Points and
Authorities in Suppbrt Thereof, filed on April 28, 2014. On Aixil 30, 2014, Defendant Reza
Zandlan (“Zandian”) filed a Motion to Retax and Settle Costs, wherein Defendant Zandian
addressed Margolin’s Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Dlsbursements On

May 12, 2014, Zandian served an Opposition to Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
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other costs, Margolin is granted his costs pursuant to NRS 18.160 and NRS 18.170, as follows:

Necessary Disbursements, which restates the arguments included in the Motion to Retax. On

May 12, 2014, Margolin filed a Reply in Support of the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
Necessary Disbursements and Margolin also filed a Request for Submission on the same date.
On May 14, 2014, Margolin filed an Amended Request for Submission, finally submitting the
Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements to the Court for decision.

Based upon the following facts and conclusions of law, the Motion for Order Allowing
Costs and Necessary Disbursements is hereby GRANTED.

L Postjudgment Costs

Zandian does not dispute Margolin is allowed postjlidgrhént costs under NRS 18.160 -
and NRS 18.170. Zandian does not dispute the requested research, witness fees or process
service/courier costs. Zandian only requests tﬁat the Court reduce the photocopy charges from
$0.25 to $0.15 per page. Zandian relies upon what the “FedEx Office” in Carson City charges
for copies to demonstrate that Margolin’s rate of $0.25 per page is not reasonable.

Margolin cites to the First Judicial District Court’s own fee schedule for copy charges,
which shows the Court charges $0.50 per page for copies. The District Court’s own fee
schedule is a better exemplar of what reasonable copy charges should be in this matter. The
rate of $0.25 per page is half of what the Court charges for legal copies and the Court finds
that $0.25 is reasonable under the circumstances. Therefore, Margolin’s copy charges will not

be reduced and are awarded in full in the amount requested. Since Zandian did not oppose the

COSTS (October 18, 2013 THROUGH April 18, 2014):

Postage/photocopies (in-house) § 481.20

Research 285.31
Witness Fees (Subpoenas) 215.66
Process service/courier fees 373.00

$1,355.17
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|| postjudgment fees pursuant to the Deceptiize Trade Practices statute.

' brought under those sections. The language, “any action brought pursuant to the provisions of

IT. Postjudgment Attorney’s Fees

Zandian argued that there is no applicable statute or rule upon which postjudgment
attorney’s fees can be awarded to Margolin and that the parties did not enter into an agreement
which affords attorney’s fees and therefore Margolin’s request for postjudgment attorney’s
fees should be denied. Further, Zandian argués that NRS 598.0999(2) does not permit an
award of attorney’s fees in this case.

However, NRS 598.0999(2) is applicable to any action filed pursuant to the provisions

of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive. Accordingly, Margolin should be awarded his

a. NRS 598.0999(2) provides for an award of attorney’s fees
NRS 598.0999(2) states as follows:
Except as otherwise provided in NRS 598.0974, in any action brought pursuant
to the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, if the court finds that
a person has willfully engaged in a deceptive trade practice, the district attorney
of any county in this State or the Attorney General bringing the action may
recover a civil penalty not to exceed $5,000 for each violation. The court in any
such action may, in addition to any other relief or reimbursement, award
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

NRS 598.0999(2) (emphasis added).

Thus, the phrase, “provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” encompasses all actions

NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” does not limit Deceptive Trade Practices actions to district
atterneys or the Attorney General. The only limitation in NRS 598.0999(2) relates to the
district attorney’s and the Attorney General being able to pursue the $5,000 civil penalty. In
contrast, the last sentence of NRS 598.0999(2) stands alone and does not limit attorney fee
awards to district attorneys or the Attorney General and allows the Court, in any Deceptive

Trade Practices action, to “award reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.” NRS 598.0999(2).
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As NRS 598.0999(2) provides for attorney’s fees based upon actions filed pursuant to
the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 5 98.0999, inclusive, and since NRS 598.0999(2) does not
exclude postjudgment attorney fees, Margolin’s attorney’s fees are hereby awarded for having
to incur fees enforcing the judgment on the deceptive trade practices claim.

b. Margolin’s attorneys’ fees are reasonable
“m Nevada, ‘the method upon which a reasonable fee is determined is subject to the

39

discretion of the court,” which ‘is tempered only by reason and fairness.”” Shuette v. Beazer
Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P. 3d 530, 121 Nev. 837 (2005) (citing University of Nevada v.
T. arkanian, 110 Nev. 581, 594, 591, 879 P.2d 1180, 1188, 1186 (1994)). “Accordingly, in
determining the amount of fees to award, the court is not limited to one specific approach; its
analysis may begin with any method rationally designed to calculate a reasonable amount,
including those based on a ‘lodestar’ amount or a contingency fee.” Id. (citations omitted).
“The lodestar approach involves multiplying ‘the number of hours .reasonably spent on the
case by a reasonable hourly rate.”” Id. at n. 98 (citing Herbst v. Humana Health Ins. of
Névada, 105 Nev. 586, 590, 781 P.2d 762, 764 (1989)).

Before awarding attorney’s fees, the district court must make findings concerning the

reasonableness of the award, as required by Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 455 P.2d

31, 85 Nev. 345 (1969) and Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P. 3d 530, 121 Nev.

837 (2005). See Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating & Air Conditioning, 124 Nev. 821, 829-30, 192

P.3d 730, 735-7 (2008).

According to Brunzell, the factors that the district court should consider in awarding
attorney fees, with no one factor controlling, is as follows:

(1) the advocate's qualities, including ability, training, education, experience,
professional standing, and skill;
(2) the character of the work, including its difficulty, intricacy, importance, as
well as the time and skill required, the responsibility imposed, and the
prominence and character of the parties when affecting the importance of the
litigation;
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(3) the work performed, including the skill, time, and attention given to the

work; and
(4) the result—whether the attorney was successful and what benefits were

derived.

|| Barney, 192 P.3d at 736 (citing Brunzell, 85 Nev. at 349, 455 P.2d at 33). According to

Shuette, the district court is required to “provide[ ] sufficient reasoning and findings in support
of its ultimate detémﬁnation.” Id. (citing Shuette,121 Nev. at 865, 124 P.3d at 549).
Margolin concedes that he is not currently entitled to attorney’s fees that are incurred

on appeal. See Bd. of Gallery of History, Inc. v. Datecs Corp., 116 Nev. 286, 288,994 P.2d

- 11_49_,. 1150 (2000). However, as stated above, Margolin is entitled to his postjudgment

attorney’s fees, including those incurred in executing on the judgment. Therefore, Margolin is
hereby awarded only those fees that have been incurred, postjudgment, with regards to
execution of the judgment, for a total of $31,247.50 in fee;, which reflects the lodestar amount
of postjudgment attorney’s fees.

The amount of attorney’s fees awarded only includes reasonable attomey’s fees from
October 18, 2013 to April 18, 2014, as follows: 11.4 hours of work performed by attorney

Matthew D. Francis at $300 per-hour ($3,420.00); 75.3 hours of work performed by attorney

Adam P. McMillen at $300 per-hour ($22,590.00); and 41.9 hours of work performed by

paralegal Nancy Lindsley at $125 per-hour ($5,237.50). This lodestar amount is reasonable

under the Brunzell factors as follows.

) Factors 1 and 2 - The Advocate’s Qualities, Including Ability, Training,
Education, Experience, Professional Standing, and Skill and The Novelty
and Difficulty of The Questions Involved, and The Time and Skill Involved

The issues related to this case included: (a) whether Plaintiff’s patents were entitled to

protection; (b) whether Defendants fraudulently assigned Plaintiff’s patents; and (c), whether
Plaintiff was damaged by Defendants’ conduct. The patent and deceptive trade practices

issues, and the unique facts surrounding them, involved careful consideration and research. In

general, patent and deceptive trade practices litigation is a niche practice that requires a high
5
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degree of legal skill and care in order to be performed properly and effectively. Each of these
causes of action, coupled with the unique facts of this matter, required thorough research and
careful analysis.

In addition, the postjudgment collection efforts so far have included attempting to find
Zandian’s collectible assets, including researching and investigating his property in Nevada
and California and moving for a debtor;s examination. Considering Zandian’s elusive
behavior to date and elaborate financial arrangements with a multitude of companies and
individuals, Margolin has been forced to incur a significant amount of attorney’s fees in
attempﬁng to'.collect on the jﬁdgment. |

Accor({ingly, Margolin’s claimed postjudgment attorney’s fees are reasonable under
these factors.

(2) Factor 3 — The Time and Labor Required

Margolin’s counsel has been required to research Zandian’s vast real estate holdings in

Nevada. Margolin’s counsel has recorded the judgment in each Nevada County where

' Zandian holds property. Margolin’s counsel has researched and subpoenaed Zandian’s

financial information from several financial institutions. Margolin’s counsel has moved the

court for a debtor’s examination of Zandian. The time and labor required relating to

 collections efforts have been reasonable and significant.

(3)  Factor 4 - The Result—Whether The Attorney Was Successful And What
Benefits Were Derived

Margolin prevailed on all of his causes of action in this case. Margolin’s case against

| the Defendants resulted in a Default Judgment being entered against the Defendants on

Margolin’s causes of action. Specifically, the Court ordered Defendants to pay Plaintiff
$1,495,775.74, plus interest. In addition, through postjudgment efforts, Margolin’s counsel

has successfully liened Zandian’s Nevada real estate to secure the judgment and Margolin’s

| counsel is in the process of securing appropriate writs of execution to satisfy the judgment.

6
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| in order to be performed properly and effcctively. Each of the causes of action in this matter,

| of the money awarded in the judgment ‘without regard to the elements of which that judgment
24 |

Thus, Margolin obtained the results sought, and this factor weighs in favor of the
reasonableness of Margolin’s fee request.

Further, the Court finds that while Zandian’s failure to appear and defend this action
led to the default judgments being entered, the nature of this matter required specialized skill
and required a significant amount of time and attention by the attorneys involved.

The Court finds that patent and deceptive trade practices issues, and the unique facts
surrounding them; involved careful consideration and research. Patent and deceptive trade

practices litigation is a not a routine practice but requires a high degree of legal skill and care

coupled with the unique facts of this matter, required thorough research and careful analysis.
The Court finds that Margolin"s counsel billed at an hourly rate of $300, which is reasonable
for this matter.

In summary, an analysis of the Brunzell factors proves Margolin’s fees in the lodestar
amount of $31,247.50 are reasonable and are hereby awarded.

OI. Postjudgment Interest

Margolin seeks a formal judgment for the postjudgment interest accrued on the
judgment to date. 'Zandian argues it is premature for Margolin to request an order stating what
the current amount of accfued pbstjudgment interest is at this time. Zandian does not argue
that Margolin is not entitled to postjudgment interest.

“The purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use

is composed.”” Albert H. Wohlers & Co. v. Barigis, 114 Nev. 1249, 1269, 969 P.2d 949, 963
(1998) (citing Ainsworth v. Combined Ins. Co., 105 Nev. 237, 244, 774 P.2d 1003, 1009
(1989); see also Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc., 122 Nev. 15, 26, 125 P.3d 1160, 1167 (2006)

(““[t}he purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use of
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the money awarded in the judgment’ without regard to the various elements that make up the
judgment.”).

Since Zandian has not provided a supersedeas bond to stop execution of the judgment,
Margolin is entitled to postjudgment interest until the judgment is satisfied. See NRCP 62(d)
(by giving a supersedeas bond a party may obtain stay of execution); see also NRS 17.130(2)
(interest accrues until judgment satisfied). As the original judgment was entered in Nevada
and the judgment set the interest rate at the legal rate of interest according to NRS 17.130, the
intgrest rate is 5.25 percent per-annum, or $215.15 per-day. Accordingly, the Court hereby
finds that Mdrgélin is owed simple ivnbterest‘at 5.25 percent dr-$215. 15 per-day from June 27,
2013, the date of notice of entry of the judgment, through April 18, 2014. Itis 296 days from
June 27, 2013 to April 18, 2014. Multiplying 296 days by $215.15 equals $63,684.40 in
accrued interest, which is the amount of interest currently due and owing.'

IV.  Conclusion

Based upon the above, the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary
Disbursements is GRANTED in full. Therefore, Margolin is awarded his postjudgment costs,
from October 18, 2013 through April 18, 2014, in the amount of $1,355.17. Margolin is
awarded his postjudgment attorney’s fees in the amount of $31,247.50. Margolin is awarded

his postjudgment interest in the amount of $63,684.40.

Vi

1
1
i
i

"

! Interest continues to accrue until the judgment is satisfied. See NRS 17.130(2).
8
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The total amount awarded to Margolin herein is $96,287.07. This award shall be added
to the judgment. This award must be paid before satisfacﬁon of judgment may be entered in
this matter. Payment of this award shall be made within 10 days of notice of entry of this
Order. Payment shall be made payable to the Watson Rounds Trust Account or to Jed
Margolin. Payment shall be delivered to the law office of Watson Rounds.

DATED: This | Z day of May, 2014. IT IS SO ORDERED:

D

S T. RUS¥ELL ’
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

 Respectfully submitted by,
WATSON ROUNDS, P.C.

By:

Adam P. McMillen, Esquire

Nevada Bar No. 10678

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: (775) 324-4100

Facsimile: (775) 333-8171

Email: amcmillen@watsonrounds.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that on the %ay of May, 2014, I placed a copy of the

| foregoing in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Matthew D. Francis
Adam P. McMillen
Watson Rounds
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511

Jason D. Woodbury
Severin A. Carlson
Kaempfer Crowell

| 510 West Fourth Street

Carson City, NV 89703 Q\/ W

@m;ntha Valerius
aw Clerk, Department I
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Matthew D. Francis (6978)

Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,
Plaintiff, Case No.: 090C00579 1B
Vs, Dept. No.: 1

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,
a California corporation, OPTIMA

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada MOTION FOR ORDER ALLOWING
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN COSTS AND NECESSARY
DISBURSEMENTS

aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI

aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN

aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI

aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE Companies
1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE
Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

TO:  All parties:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 19, 2014 the Court entered its Order on
Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements. A true and correct copy of
such order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1

Affirmation Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the
I
"

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER ON

59




10

11

12

13

- 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

217

28

social security number of any person.

DATED: May 20,2014.

WATSON ROUNDS

Matthew D. Francis
Adam P. McMillen
Watson Rounds
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on
this date, I deposited for mailiﬁg, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document, NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER ON MOTINO
FOR ORDER ALLOWING COSTS AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS, addressed as

follows:

Jason D. Woodbury
Severin A. Carlson
Kaempfer Crowell

510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, NV 89703

Dated: This 20™ day of May, 2014.

Nncy L&@le}‘ O
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REC'D & FILED
oIEMAY 19 PM 2: 22

Case No.: 090C00579 1B

Dept. No.: 1

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual, Case No.: 090C00579 1B

Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 1

VS.
OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, ORDER ON MOTION FOR ORDER
a California corporation, OPTIMA ALLOWING COSTS AND
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN THEREOF

aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI

aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE Companies
1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE
Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiff Jed Margolin’s (“Margolin”) Motion
for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum of Points and
Authorities in Support Thereof, filed on April 28, 2014. On April 30, 2014, Defendant Reza
Zandian (“Zandian”) filed 2 Motion to Retax and Settle Coéts, wherein Defendant Zandian
addressed Margolin’s Motion for Qrder Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements. On
May 12, 2014, Zandian served an Opposition to Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
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Necessary Disbursements, which restates the arguments included in the Motion fo Retax. On

May 12, 2014, Margolin filed a Reply in Support of the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
Necessary Disbursements and Margolin also filed a Request for Submission on the same date.
On May 14, 2014, Margolin filed an Amended Request for Submission, finally submitting the
Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements to the Court for decision.

Based upon the following facts and conclusions of 1av§1, the Motion for Ordér Allowing
Costs and Necessary Disbursements is hereby GRANTED.

L Postjudgment Costs _

Zanc-ljz-m-‘ddcs ﬁot diépufe Margolin is allowed pbétjudgment costé under NRS 1 8.160
and NRS 18.170. Zandian does not dispute the requested research, witness fees or process
service/courier costs. Zandian only requests that the Court reduce the photocopy charges from
$0.25 to $0.15 per page. Zandian relies upon what the “FedEx Office” in Carsoﬁ City charges
for copies to demonstrate that Margolin’s rate of $0.25 per page is not reasonable.

Margolin cites to the First Judicial District Court’s own fee schedule for copy charges,
which shows the Court charges $0.50 per page for copies. The District Court’s own fee
schedule is a better exemplar of what reasonable copy charges should be in this matter. The
rate of $0.25 per page is half of what the Court charges for legal copies and the Court finds
that $d.25 is reasonable under the circumstances. Therefore, Margolin’s copy charges will not
be reduced and are awarded in full in the amount requested. Since Zandién did not oppose the
other costs, Margolin is granted his costs pursuant to NRS 18.160 and NRS 18.170, as follows:

COSTS (October 18, 2013 THROUGH April 18, 2014):

Postage/photocopies (in-house) $ 481.20

Research 285.31

Witness Fees (Subpoenas) 215.66 -

Process service/courier fees 373.00
$1,355.17
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1L Postjudgment Attorney’s Fees

Zandian argued that there is no applicable statute or rule upon which postjudgment
attorney’s fees can be awarded to Margolin and that the parties did not enter into an agreement
which affords attorney’s fees and therefore Margolin’s request for postjudgment attorney’s '
fees should be denied. Further, Zandian argues that NRS 598.0999(2) does not permit an
award of attoreey’s fees in this case. |

However, NRS 598.0999(2) is applicable to any action filed pursuant to the provisions
of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,_ inciusive. Accprd_ingly? Mar;,;olin should be awarded his
post] udgmeht .fees pursuent to the ﬁeceptive Trade Practices statute.

a. NRS 598.0999(2) provides for an award of attorney’s fees

NRS 598.0999(2) states as follows:

" Except as otherwise provided in NRS 598.0974, in any action brought pursuant
to the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, if the court finds that
a person has willfully engaged in a deceptive trade practice, the district attorney
of any county in this State or the Attorney General bringing the action may
recover a civil penalty not to exceed $5,000 for each violation. The court in any
such action may, in addition to any other relief or reimbursement, award

reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

NRS 598.0999(2) (emphasis added).
Thus, the phrase, “provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” encompasses all actions -

brought under those sections. The language, “any action brought pursuant o the provisions of
NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” does not limit Deceptive Trade Practices actions to district
attorneys or the Attorney General. The only limitation in NRS 598.0999(2) relates to the.
district attorney’s and the Attorney General being able to pursue the $5,000 civil penalty. In
contrast, the last sentence of NRS 598.0999(2) stands alone and does not limit attorney fee
awards to district attorneys or the Attorney General and allows the Court, in any Deceptive

Trade Practices action, to “award reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.” NRS 598.0999(2).
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As NRS 598.0999(2) provides for attorney’s fees based upon actions filed pursuant to
the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, and since NRS 598.0999(2) does not
exclude postjudgment attorney fees, Margolin’s attorney’s fees are hereby awarded for having
to incur fees enforcing the judgment on the deceptive trade practices claim.

b. Margolin’s attorneys’ fees are reasonable

“In Nevada, ‘the method upon which a reasonable fee is determined is subject to the
discretion of the court,” which ‘is tempered only by reason and fairness.”” Shuette v. Beazer
Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P-3d 530, 121 Nev. 837 (2005) (citing University of Nevada V.
Tarkanian, 110 Nev. 581, 594, 591, 879 P.2d 1180, 1188, 1186 (19943). “Accordingly, in
determiniﬁg the amount of fees to award, the court is not limited to one specific approach; its
analysis may begin with any method rationally designed to calculate a reasonable amount,
including those based on a ‘lodestar’ amount or a contingency fee.” Id. (citations omitted).
“The lodestar approach involves multiplying ‘the number of hours reasonably spent on the
case by a reasonablé hourly rate.”” Id. atn. 98 (citiﬁg Herbst v. Humana Health Ins. of
Nevada, 105 Nev. 586, 590, 781 P.2d 762, 764 (1989)). |

Before awarding attorney’s fees, the district court must make findings concerning the
reasonableness of the award, as required by Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 455 P.2d
31, 85 Nev. 345 (1969) and Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P. 3d 530, 121 Nev.
837 (2005). See Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating & Air Conditioning, 124 Nev. 821, 829-30, 192

P.3d 730, 735-7 (2008).

According to Brunzell, the factors that the district court should consider in awarding

attorney fees, with no one factor controiling, is as follows:

(1) the advocate's qualities, including ability, training, education, experience,

professional standing, and skill;

(2) the character of the work, including its difficulty, intricacy, importance, as

well as the time and skill required, the responsibility imposed, and the

prominence and character of the parties when affecting the importance of the

litigation;
- 4 565
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(3) the work performed, including the skill, time, and attention given to the
work; and

(4) the result—whether the attorney was successful and what benefits were

derived.
Barney, 192 P.3d at 736 (citing Brunzell, 85 Nev. at 349, 455 P.2d at 33). According to
Shuette, the district court is required to “provide[ ] sufficient reasoning and findings in support

of its ultimate detérmination.” Id. (citing Shuette, 121 Nev. at 865, 124 P.3d at 549).

Margolin concedes that he is not currently entitled to attorney’s fees that are incurred

on appeal. See Bd. of Gallery of History, Inc. v. Datecs Corp., 116 Nev. 286, 288, 994 P.2d

1149, 1150 (2000). However, as stated above, Margolin is entitled to his postjudgment
attorney’s fees, including those incurred in executing on the judgment. Therefore, Margolin is
hereby awarded only those fees that have been incurred, postjudgment, with regards to~
execution of the judgment, for a total of $31,247.50 in fee's, which reflects the lodestar amount
of postjudgment attorney’s fees.

The amount of attormey’s fees awarded only includes reasonable attorney’s fees from '
October 18, 2013 to April 18, 2014, as follows: 11.4 hours of work performed by attorney
Maithew D. F ranc.is at $300 per-hour ($3,420.00); 75.3 hours of work performed by attorney
Adam P. McMillen at $300 per-hour ($22,590.00); and 41.9 hours of work performed by
paralegal Nancy Lindsley at $125 per-hour ($5,237.50). Thié lodestar amount is reasonable

under the Brunzell factors as follows.

(1)  Factors 1 and 2 - The Advocate’s Qualities, Including Ability, Training,
Education, Experience, Professional Standing, and Skill and The Novelty
and Difficulty of The Questions Involved, and The Time and Skill Involved

The issues related to this case included: (a) whether Plaintiff’s patents were entitled to -

protection; (b) whether Defendants fraudulently assigned Plaintiff’s patents; and (c), whether
Plaintiff was damaged by Defendants’ conduct. The patent and deceptive frade practices

issues, and the unique facts surrounding them, involved careful consideration and research. In

general, patent and deceptive trade practices litigation is a niche practice that requires a high
5 ' 566
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-individuals, Margolin has been forced fo incur a significant amount of attomey’s fees in

degree of legal skill and care in order to be performed properly and effectively. Each of these
causes of action, coupled with the unique facts of this matter, required thorough research and
careful analysis.

In addition, the postjudgment collection efforts so far have included attempting to find
Zandian’s collectible assets, including researching and investigating his property in Nevada
and California and moving for a debtor’s examination. Considering Zandian’s elusive

[ ' .
behavior to date and elaborate financial arrangements with a multitude of companies and

attempting to collect on the judgment.

Accordingly, Margolin’s claimed postjudgment attorney’s fees are reasonable under
these factors.

(2)  Factor 3 — The Time and Labor Required

Margolin’s counsel has been required to research Zandian’s vast real estate holdings in
Nevada. Margolin’s counsel has recorded the judgment in each Nevada County where
Zandian holds property. Margolin’s counsel has researched and subpoenaed Zandian’s
financial information from several financial institutions. Margolin’s counsel has moved the
court for a debtor’s examination of Zandian: The time and labor required relating to

collections efforts have been reasonable and significant.

(3) Factor 4 - The Result—Whether The Attorney Was Successful And What
Benefits Were Derived '

Margolin prevailed on all of his causes of action in this case. Margolin’s case against
the Defendants resulted in a Default Judgment being entered against the Defendants on
Margolin’s causes of action. Specifically, the Court ordefed Defendants to pay Plaintiff
$1,495,775.74, plus interest. In addition, through postjudgment efforts, Margolin’s counsel
has successfully liened Zandian’s Nevada real estate to secure the judgment and Margolin’s

counsel is in the process of securing appropriate writs of execution to satisfy the judgment.
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Thus, Margolin obtained the results sought, and this factor weighs in favor of the

reasonableness of Margolin’s fee request.

Further, the Court finds that while Zandian’s failure to appear and defend this action
led to the default judgments being entered, the nature of this matter required specialized skill
and required a significant amount of time and attention by the attorneys involved. -

The Court finds that patent and deceptive trade practices issues, and the unique facts

surrounding them; involved careful consideration and research. Patent and deceptive trade

ractices litigation is a not-a routine practice but requires 2 high degree of legal skill and care
in order to be performed properly and effectively. Each of the causes of action in this matter,

coupled with the unique facts of this métter, required thorough research and careful analysis.

The Court finds that Margolin’s counsel billed at an hourly rate of $300, which is reasonable

for this matter.

In summary, an analysis of the Brunzell factors proves Margolin’s fees in the lodestar

amount of $31,247.50 are reasonable and are hereby awarded.

III. Postjudgment Interest
Margolin seeks a formal judgment for the postjudgment interest accrued on the
judgment to date. 'Zandian argues it is premature for Margolin to request an order stating what

the current amount of accrued postjudgment interest is at this time. Zandian does not argue

that Margolin is not entitled to postjudgment interest.
“The purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use

of the money awarded in the judgment ‘without regard to the elements of which that judgment

is composed.” Albert H. Wohlers & Co. v. Bartgfs, 114 Nev. 1249, 1269, 969 P.2d 949, 963

(1998) (citing dinsworth v. Combined Ins. Co., 105 Nev. 237, 244, 774 P.2d 1003, 1009

(1989); see also Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc., 122 Nev. 15, 26, 125 P.3d 1160, 1167 (2006)

(““[t]he purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use of

7
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the money awarded in the judgment’ without regard to the various elements that make up the
judgment.”).

Since Zandian has not provided a supersedeas bond to stop execution of the judgment,
Margolin is entitled to postjudgment interest until the judgment is satisfied. See NRCP 62(d)
(By giving a supersedeas bond a party may obtain stay of execution); see also NRS 17.130(2)
(interest accrues until judgment satisfied). Asthe oﬁginal judgment was entered in Nevada

and the judgment set the interest rate at the legal rate of interest according to NRS 17.130, the

Linterest rate is 5.25 percent per-annum, or, $215.15 per-day. Accordingly, the Court hereby

finds that Margoiin is owéd ‘simple interest at 5.25 percent or $215.15 per-day from June 27,
2013, the date of notice of entry of thg judgment, through April 18, 2014. Itis 296 days from
June 27, 2013 to April 18, 2014. Multiplying 296 days by $215.15 equals $63,684.40 in
accrued interest, which is the amount of interest currently due and owing.! |

IV.  Conclusion

Based upon thé above, the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary
Disbursements is GRANTED in full. Therefore, Margolin is awarded his postjudgment costs,
from October 18, 2013 through April 18, 2014, in the amount of $1,355.17. Margolin is
awarded his postjudgment attorney’s fees in the amount of $31,247.50. Mafgolin is awarded

his postjudgment interest in the amount of $63,684.40.

i
i
i
i
/!

/4

1 Interest continues to accrue until the judgment is satisfied. See NRS 17.130(2).
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The total amount awarded to Margolin herein is $96,287.07. This award shall be added
to the judgment. This award must be paid before satisfaction of judgment may be entered in
this matter. Payment of this award shall be made within 10 days of notice of entry of this
Order. Payment shall be made payable to the Watson Rounds Trust Account or to Jed
Margolin. Payment shall be delivered to the law office of Watson Rounds.

DATED: This_/ 2 day of May, 2014. IT IS SO ORDERED:

Jojy

- AAMES T. RUSSELL '
(DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

Respectfully submitted by,

WATSON ROUNDS, P.C.

By:

Adam P. McMillen, Esquire

Nevada Bar No. 10678

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: (775) 324-4100
Facsimile: (775) 333-8171

Email: amcmillen@watsonrounds.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the ﬁﬁlday of May, 2014, I placed a copy of the

foregoing in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Matthew D. Francis
Adam P. McMillen
Watson Rounds
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511

Jason D. Woodbury

' Severin A. Carlson

Kaempfer Crowell
510 West Fourth Street

Carson City, NV 89703 Q\/ W

@’na:nﬂla Valerius
aw Clerk, Department I
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
540 Wesl Fourth Street
Carson City, Nevada 88703
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JASON D. WOODBURY
Nevada Bar No. 6870
KAEMPFER CROWELL

510 West Fourth Street

Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300
Facsimile: (775) 882-0257
jwoodbury@kenvlaw.com
Attorneys for Reza Zandian

REC'D & FILED

214 JUN -9 PN 3: 32
 ALANBLOVER

“IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
CARSON CITY

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,
Plaintiff,
Vvs.

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,
a California corporation, OPTIMA
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada|
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN aka
GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI aka
GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN aka REZA
JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI aka G. REZA JAZI
aka GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an
individual, DOE Companies 1-10, DOE
Corporations 11-20, and DOE Individuals
21-30,

Defendants.

Case No. 09 0C 00579 1B

Dept. No. I

NOTICE

TO: THE HONORABLE JAMES T. RUSSELL, DISTRICT JUDGE,
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA IN AND FOR CARSON CITY;

TO: JED MARGOLIN, PLAINTIFF; and

W\
A\

Pa.gelo@Zz




KAEMPFER CROWELL
610 Waest Fourth Street
Carson Clty, Nevada 88703
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TO: MATTHEW D. FRANCIS
ADAM P. McMILLEN
WATSON ROUNDS, ATTORNEYS OF RECORD FOR JED
MARGOLIN |
On May 19, 2014, this Court issued its Order on Motion for Order Allowing Costs
and Necessary Disbursements and Memofandum of Points and Authorities in Support
Thereof (“Order”). in this case. The Order awarded the sum of $96,287.07 in interest,
costs and fees to Plaintiff, Jed ‘Margolin. The Order states, “Payment of this award shall :
be made within 10 days of notice of eﬁu'y of this Order.” Order at 9:3-4. Notice of
Eniry of Order on Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements
(“Notice”) was served by mail on May 20, 2014. Allowing three days for service, June 9,
2014 is the tenth judit_:ial day from service of the Notice, and the date the Order calls for
payment.
Defendant, REZA ZANDIAN (“ZANDIAN™), by and through his attorneys of
record, KAEMPFER CROWELL, hereby provides noﬁce that he is unable to pay the sum

of $96,287.07 as ordered by this Court. It is respectfully submitted that notice of

A\t
A\
W
A\
A\
W
A\
AN
W\
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 West Fourth Sireet
Carson City, Nevada 88703
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ZANDIAN's inability to pay is presented in good faith and not for the purpose of delay or
any other improper purpose in this matter.
DATED this 7“ day of June, 2014.

KAEMPFER CROWELL RENSHAW
GRONAUER & FIORENTINO

BY: %ﬁd —

ON D. WOODBURY /
evada Bar No. 6870
KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300
Facsimile: (775) 882-0257
jwoodbury@kenvlaw.com
Attorneys for Reza Zandian
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 Wast Fourth Street
Carson Clly, Nevada 88703
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRAP 25(d) and NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that service of the
foregoing NOTICE was made this date by depositing a true copy of the same for mailing
at Carson City, Nevada, first class postage pre-paid, addressed to each of the following:

- Matthew D. Francis

Adam P. McMillen

WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

DATED this 9 day of June, 2014.

\< 9;4) /(45 Per/ c/di
/ {an employee of Kaempfer Crowell
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Matthew D. Francis (6978)

Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin

In The First Judicial District Cour_t of the State of Nevada
In and for Carson City

JED MARGOLIN, an individual, Case No.: 090C00579 1B
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 1
Vs.

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, MOTION FOR WRIT OF
a California corporation, OPTIMA EXECUTION
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN

aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI

aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN

aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI

aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE Companies
1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE
Individuals 21-30,

Defendants.

Plaintiff Jed Margolin (“Plaintiff”), by and through his attorneys of record, hereby files
the following Motion for Writ of Execution:

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

On June 24, 2013, the Court entered Default Judgment against Defendants. In the
Default Judgment, the Court entered judgment in favor of Plaintiff against Defendants, jointly
and severally, in the sum of $1,495,775.74, plus interest at the legal rate, pursuant to NRS
17.130, therein from the date of default until the judgment is satisfied. On May 19, 2014, the

1
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e ()
Court entered an Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements, allowing post-judgment
costs ($1,355.17), post-judgment attorney’s fees ($31,247.50). and post-judgment interest
($63,684.40), for a total of $96,287.07 in post-judgment costs, fees and interest. The Court
ordered that the $96,287.07 be paid by Defendants within 10 days of notice of entry of the
Order. Notice of entry of the Order was served on May 20, 2014. On June 9, 2014, Defendant
Reza Zandian filed a notice with the Court that he was unable to pay the $96,287.07 as ordered
by the Court.

As such, Plaintiff requests that the Court authorize all applicable County Sheriffs in the
State of Nevada to execute the Judgment through the seizure of Defendants’ bank accounts,
investment accounts, cettificates of deposit, annuities, wages, and real and personal property.
Such an order is appropriate here as no security has been provided to protect the Judgment
entered by this Court. Defendants have not obtained a stay of enforcement or posted a bond
which would prevent execution of the Judgment.

Based on the foregoing and the attached Second Memorandum of Post-Judgment Costs
and Fees, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, Plaintiff hereby requests that the Court direct the Court
Clerk to issue the attached Writs of Execution, attached hereto as Exhibit 2, so that the
Washoe County Sheriff and the Clark County Constable may assist Plaintiff in executing the
Default Judgment against Defendants. If those properties are not enough to satisfy the
Judgment, Plaintiff requests that the Court order and direct that any further appropﬁate writs of
execution that are provided to the Court Clerk by Plaintiff also be issued, until the Judgment is
satisfied. |
"

"
1
1"
"
"
1"
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AF FIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the

social security number of any person.

DATED: June 17, 2014.

WATSON/ZﬁN W W

Matthew D. Francis (6978)

Adam P. McMillen (10678)
WATSON ROUNDS

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: 775-324-4100
Facsimile: 775-333-8171

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on
this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document, MOTION FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION,

addressed as follows:

Jason D. Woodbury

Severin A. Carlson

Kaempfer Crowell

510 West Fourth Street

Carson City, Nevada 89703

Attorneys for Defendant, Reza Zandion

Dated: June [§,2014 WWM

Menglyn l\zl/arsh
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INDEX OF EXHIBITS
Exhibit e e
No. Description
1 Second Memorandum of Post-Judgment Costs and Fees
) Writs of Execution (10 original ~-Washoe County; 2
original Clark County)
5

Pages

37
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KAEMPFER GROWELL
510 WaslLFourh Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703

1 {{ JASON D. WOODBURY

'Nevada Bar No. 6870
2 || KAEMPFER CROWELL
|| 510 West Fourth Street
3. {} Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300 25
4 {} Facsimile: (775) 882-0257 .
{1 jwoodbury@kenvlaw.com Elecg((;)\n‘,z'g?gyﬁ”gg
2 |V AtE R Zandi un ¢ ;00 a.m.
3 ||Attorneys for Reza Zandtan Tracie K. Lindeman
G IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT égigiof Supreme Court
B ! OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
.| CARSON CITY
¢ || JED MARGOLIN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

'OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION . CaseNo. 09 OC 00579 1B
" 4} a California corporation, OPTIMA

i3 | TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, aNevada; Dept. No. I
| corporation, REZA ZANDIAN aka

i4 =GOI..[’!;MREZA ZANDIANJAZI aka

~" |IGHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN aka REZA
ig || JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI aka G. REZA JAZI |
" |t aka GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an
i¢ ||individual, DOE Companies 1-10, DOE

=" |} Corporations 11-20, and DOE Individuals

7 55;21—30,
18 Defendants.

200

31 | Notice is hereby given that REZA ZANDIAN, a Defendant above-named, hereby

i appeals to the Supreme Court of Nevada from the Order on Motion for Order Allowing

Costs and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum of Points and Authorilies in
Support Thereof entered in this action on the 19t day of May, 2014. A Notice of Entry |

of Order on Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements was served !

Page .

Docket 65960 Document 2014-21275 581




| by mail upon counsel for Reza Zandian on June 20, 2014, true and correct copy of which ;.
| 1s attached to this Notice of Appeal as Exhibit 1. A cash deposit in the amount of

| §=$500.00 has been submitted herewith as evidence by the Notice of Cash Deposit in Lieu

KAEMPPER CROWELL
510 Wesl Fourth Streat
Caraon Cily, Navada 69703

10 |

11 1

14

16 |
17 |
18 |
|
20 |
21 |
22 |
23

24 1

12

13 |

15

i bf Bond filed contemporaneously herewith.

DATED this }M day of June, 2014.

KAEMPFER CROWELL RENSHAW

YASON D. WOODBURY
Névada Bar No. 6870
KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300
Facsimile: (775) 882-0257
jwoodbury@kcnvlaw.com
Attorneys for Reza Zandian

Page 2 of 3 .
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610 Wast Fourth Street
Carson Clly, Nevada 88703

KAEMPFER CROWELL

17 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

% | Pursuant to NRAP 25(d) and NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that service of the

z 1 foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL was made this date by depositing a true copy of the
4 |i same for mailing at Carson City, Nevada, first class postage pre-paid, addressed to each
5 of the following:

6! Matthew D. Francis

B Adam P. McMillen

71 WATSON ROUNDS

R 5371 Kietzke Lane

& 1 Reno, NV 89511

DATED this C;% 5 day of June, 2014.

Ve A

j/’an emp yeeof Kaempfer Crowell

i4 |
5 |l

18 |

Page3of3
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1 JED MARGOLIN, an individual,
Al Plaintiff,
3|l vs.
4 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a California corporation,
OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation,
5 REZA ZANDIAN aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI aka
: ; GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI aka
6 G. REZA JAZI aka GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual,
 DOE Companies 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE Individuals 21-30,
7
) Defendants.
8 .
First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada in and for Carson City
9 1E - .
f _ Case No. 09 OC 00579 1B
10 |} Dept. No. I
1 |l NOTICE OF APPEAL
12 1l Exhibit List
sl ~TDescription of Exhibit ~Exhibi
; Pages
14— _ D . — : —
| 1 Notice of Entry of Order on Motion jor Order 13
15 | . Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements |
i (May 20, 2014)
17 ||
18 i
19 |
20
21
22
23 |
2 |
KAEMPFER CROWELL :
RENSHAW GRONRUER &
FIDRENTING
510 W, Fourth Street
Carson Clty, Nevada 89703
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24

7
28 | l//

Matthew D. Francis (6978)
‘Adam P. McMillen (10678)

1 WATSON ROUNDS
115371 Kietzke Lane
{#Reno, NV 89511

it Telephone: 775-324-4100

4 }Facsimile: 775-333-8171
{} Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin
5 iF
6
.
In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
B
In and for Carson City
9
10 ||JED MARGOLIN, an individual, |
R | Plaintiff, | CaseNo.: 090C00579 1B
12 | VS, Dept. No.: 1
13 |{OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER ON.
}'a California corporation, OPTIMA : NTR B
1¢ {ITECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada MOTION FOR ORDER ALLOWING .
: . COSTS AND NECESSARY
15 t :corporatlon, REZA ZANDIAN DISBURSEMENTS
-aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI . -
16 |taka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN w
|aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI | ;
17 {faka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA "
{ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE Companies |
18 1}1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE '
{Tndividuals 21-30,
135 |
20 Defendants.
2 TO All parties:
22 h PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 19, 2014 the Court entered its Order on
23 ;Motlon for Order Allowmg Costs and Necessary Disbursements. A true and-correct copy of

such order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 -
| Affirmation Pursuaut to NRS 239B.030

The under31gned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the
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13 |
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16 |i
17 3

18-

20 |

21

24 |
25 |
26 |4

27 |

15 |

19

22

28 °

social security number of any person.

IDATED: May 20, 2014.

e
Lt

WATSON ROUNDS

Matthew D. Fraiicis ~
Adam P. McMillen
‘Watson Rounds

5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511

By: .

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin l
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21

22 |

25 1

26 |

27

28 §

16

20 |

23 ||

24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on
this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true

and correct copy of the foregoing document, NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER ON MOTINO

| FOR ORDER ALLOWING COSTS AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS, addressed as

Hfollows:

Jason D. Woodbury
Severin A. Carlson
Kaempfer Crowell
510 West Fourth Street

_ Carson City, NV 89703

{| Dated: This 20 day of May, 2014.
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J <5 o B -
1| CaseNo.: 090C00579 1B REC D& F“"E_ﬂ
3 AL.&N ELOVER
4 :: BY. =E
5
6 |
7 In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
B | In and for Carson City '
9 |
10 4 - o
11 |[TED MARGOLIN, an individual, | CaseNo.: 090C00579 1B
. Plaintiff, . Dept. No.: 1
13 V5., | :
14 ||OPTIMA TECHNCLOGY CORPORATION, | ORDER ONMOTION FOR ORDER |
|2 California corporation, OPTIMA ALLOWING COSTS AND
15 {ITECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, aNevada | NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS |
fjcorporation, REZA ZANDIAN ~ AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS .
16 jlaka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI  AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT |
{faka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN " THEREQF {:
17 |laka REZA JAZT aka I. REZA JAZI ;
1 1laka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
J1ZANDIAN JAZI, an individuzl, DOE Companies | .
1.9 4}1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE
Individuals 21-30,
- Defendants.
I This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiff Jed Margolin’s (“Margolin™) Motion
234l .
1] for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum of Points and
24 ! : [N
H-Authorities in Support Thereof, filed on April 28, 2014. On April 30, 2014, Defendant Reza
25§ -
26 1] Zandian (“Zandian”) filed a Motion to Retax and Settle Costs, wherein Defendant Zandian
' €SS golin’s Motion for Or owing Costs and Necessary Disbursements.
»7 |laddressed Margolin’s Motion for Order Allowing Costs and N Disb On
28 1 May 12, 2014, Zandian served an Opposition to Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
f 1
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1 ] '.
: jfor copies to demonstrate that Margolin’s rate of $0.25 per page is not reasonable.

15

16
| which shows the Court charges $0.50 per page for capies. The District Court’s own fee
17 |§ -

22

24 |t
25 §

26 i

28 .

11 and NRS 18.170. Zandian does not dispute the requested research, witness fees or process

12 | scrvwclcouner costs, Zandlan only requests that the Court reduce the photocopy charges from

13‘

23 |

27

| f;;Neccssary Disbursements, which restates the arguments included in the Motion to Retax., On
; May 12, 2014, Margolin filed a Reply in Support of the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
" éNecessary Disbursements and Margolin also filed a Request for Submission on the same date.
011 May 14, 2014, Margolin filed an Amended Request for Submission, finally submitting the
;Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements to the Court for decision.

Based upon the following facts and conclusions of law, the Motion for Order Allowing

i Costs and Necessary Disburscments is hercby GRANTED.

I Postjudgment Costs

Zandian does not dispute Margolin is allowed postjudgment costs under NRS 18.160

' $0.25 to $0.15 per page. Zandian relies upon what the “FedEx Office” in Carson City charges

Margolin cites to the First Judicial District Court’s own fee schedule for copy charges,

18 jschedule is a better exemplar of what reasonable copy charges should be in this matter. The

19 rate of $0.25 per page is half of what the Court charges for legal copies and the Court finds

20 that $(5.25 is reasonable under the circumstances. Therefore, Margolin’s copy charges will not

be reduced and are awarded in full in the amount requested. Since Zandian did not oppose the

{l other costs, Margolin is granted his costs pursuant to NRS 18.160 and NRS 18.170, as follows: |

COSTS (October 18, 2013 THROUGH April 18, 2014):

Postage/photocopies (in-house) $ 481.20

Research 285.31
Witness Fees (Subpoenas) 215.66
Process service/courier fees 373.00
$1.355.17
2
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11

12 ]

13

14

16 |f

17
|NRS 598.0999(2) (emphasis added).

18 { ]
“Thus, the phrase, “provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” encompasses all actions ~

15 §

22

23 ||
" {] district attorney’s and the Attomey General being able to pursue the $5,000 civil penalty. In

24

25 |
26 {awards to district attorneys or the Attomey General and allows the Court, in any Deceptive

27 Trade Practices action, to “award reasonable aitorney’s fees and costs.” NRS 598.0999(2).

15 4]

28 §

IL Postjndgment Attorney’s Fees
Zandian argued that there is no applicable statute or rule upon which postjudgment

'attomey’s fees can be awarded fo M.argo]iﬁ and that the parties did not enter into an agreement
| which affords attorney’s fees and therefore Margolin’s request for postjudgment attorney’s i
fees should be denied. Further, Zandian argués that NRS 598.0999(2) does not permit an

|} award of attorney’s fees in this case.

However, NRS 598.0999(2) is applicable to any action filed pursuant to the provisions

1] of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive. Accordmgly, Margolm should be awarded his

10 postjudgment fees pursuant to the Deceptive Trade Practices statute.

a. NRS 598.0999(2) provides for an award of attorney’s fees

NRS 598.0999(2) states as follows:

such action may, in addition to any oi:her teh hzzrscnmﬁt,awaré
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. '

20 | | brought under those sections. The language, “any action brought pursuant to the provisions of

NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” does not limit Deceptive Trade Practices actions to district

{attorneys or the Attomey General. The only limitation in NRS 598.0999(2) relates to the.

| contrast, the last sentence of NRS 598.0999(2) stands alone and does not limit éttm:,ney fee

Cgames
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10

o “The lodestar approach involves multiplying ‘the number of hours reasonably spent on the,

15§ .
11 case by a reasonable hourly rate.”” Id. at n. 98 (citing Herbst v. Humana Health Ins. of

16 f] .
|} Nevada, 105 Nev. 586, 590, 781 P.2d 762, 764 (1989)).
17T H

19 | reasonableness of the award, as required by Brunzell v. G;lden Gate National Bank, 455 P.2d

20 ||31, 85 Nev. 345 (1969) and Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P.3d 530, 121 Nev;.

22 11 p.3d 730, 735-7 (2008).

23 i}
24 i
{} attomey fees, with no one factor controlling, is as follows:
25 %

27 |

As NRS 598.0999(2) provides for attorney’s fees based upon actions filed pursuant to

' thc provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, and since NRS 598.0999(2) does not

21 ]

26 |}

28;5:E

{i ;exclude postjudgment attorney fees, Margolin’s attorney’s fees are hereby awarded for having

; to incur fees enforcing the judgment on the deceptive trade practices claim.

b. Margolin’s attorneys’ fees are reasonable

“Iﬁ_ Nevada, ‘the m;tbod upon which a reasonable fee is determined is subject to the

| discretion of the coutt,” which ‘is tempered only by reason and fammess.”” Shueife v. Beazer
Fon"es Holdings Corp., 124234 530, 121 Nev. 837 (2005) (citing University of Nevada
gTarkanian,_l 10 Nev. 581, 594, 591, 879 P.2d 1180, 1188, 1186 (19943). “Accordingly, in
11 determmmg the amount of fees to award, the court is not limited to one specific approach; ifs

analysis may begin with any method rationally designed to calculate a reasonable amount,

I{ including those based on a ‘lodestar” amount or a contingency fee.” Id. (citations omitted).

Before awarding atforney’s fees, the district court must make findings concerning the

837 (2005). See Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating & Air Conditioning, 124 Nev. 821, 829-30, 192
According to Brunzell, the factors that the district court should consider in awarding

(1) the advocate's qualities, including ability, training, education, experience,
professional standing, and skill; .

(2) the character of the work, including its difficulty, intricaey, importance, as
well as the time and skill required, the responsibility imposed, and the
prominence and character of the parties when affecting the importance of the
litigation;
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16. | i
4 "attorney’ § fees, mchldmg those imcurred in executing on the judgment. Therefore, Margolin is §

1|}
i hereby awarded only those fees that have been incurred, postjudgment with regards to

12 |
1 execution of the judgment, for a total of $31,247.50 in fees which reflects the lodestar amount
13 |

14 _of postjudgment attorney’s fees.

16

17

22 )
23 [

24 |}

15
October 18, 2013 to April 18, 2014, as follows: 11.4 hours of work performed by attorney

253

(3) the work performed, including the skill, time, and attention given to the

work; and
(4) the result—whether the attorney was successful and what benefits were

derived.

1 Barney, 192 P.3d at 736 (citing Brunzell, 85 Nev. at 349, 455 P.2d at 33). According to
1 Shuette, the district court is required to “providef ] sufficient reasoning and findings in support

{fof its ultimate determination.” Id. (citing Shuette, 121 Nev. 2t 865, 124 P.3d at 549).

Margolin concedes that he is not currently entitled to attorney’s fees that are incurred

'f' onappeal. See B of Galery of Histoy, Inc. v. Daiees Corp, 116 Nev. 286, 263, 994 P24

1 149 1150 (2000) However, as stated above, Marcfohn is entitled to his postjudgment

The amount of attorney’s fees awarded only includes reasonable attorney’s fees from ’

| Matthew D. Francis at $300 per-hour ($3,420.00); 75.3 hours of work performed by attorney

{Adam P. McMillen at $300 per-hour ($22,590.00); and 41.9 hours of work performed by
19 ||
j| paralegal Nancy Lindsley at $125 per-hour ($5,237.50). This lodestar amount is reasonable

20} .
Hunder the Brunzell factors as follows.
21}

(1)  Factors 1 and 2 - The Advocate’s Qualities, Including Ability, Training,
Education, Experience, Professional Standing, and Skill and The Novelty

and Difficulty of The Questions Involved, and The Time and Skill Involved |,

The issues related to this case included: (a) whether Plaintiff’s patents were entitled to =

protectxon, (b) whether Defendants frandulently assigned Plaintiff’s patents; and (c), whether

5 'PIamtlﬁ‘Was damaged by Defendants’ conduct. The patent and deceptive trade practices

27 4}

~ {issues, and the unique facts surrounding them, involved careful consideration and research. In
28 |

1| general, patent and deceptive trade practices litigation is a niche practice that requires a high

5
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12

153
f| Nevada. Margolin’s counsel has recorded the judgment in each Nevada County where

16 .
{} Zandian holds property. Margolin’s counsel has researched and subpoenaed Zandian’s
17 |

18 || financial information from several financial institutions. Margolin’s counsel has moved the

19 | coutt for a debtor’s examination of Zandian: The time and labor required relating to

20 i collections efforts have been reasonable and significant.

23 |l
24 f gfhe Defendants resulted in a Default Judgment being entered against the Defendants on
25 '3- Margolin’s causes of acﬁon. Specifically, the Court ordered Defendants to pay Plaintiff

26 |

28 |}
:;:'c:ounsel is in the process of securing appropriate writs of execution to satisfy the judgment.

i| causes of action, coupled with the unique facis of this matfer, required thorough research and

| careful anslysis.

11

14

22|

' degree of legal skill and care in order to be performed properly and effectively. Each of these

In addition, the postjudgment collection efforts so far have included attempting to find

§ Zandmn’s collectible assets, including researching and investigating his property in Nevada
| and California and moving for a debtor’s examination. Considering Zandian’s elusive

| behavior tc7> date and elaborate financial arrangements with a multitude of companies and
gfiﬂdividuals, Margolin has been forced to incur a sjgnificant amount of attorney’s fees in

10 | attempting to collect on the judgment.

Accordingly, Margolin’s claimed postjudgment attormey’s fees are reasonable under

: thcse factors.

(2) Factor 3 —The Time and Labor Required

Margolin’s counsel has been required to research Zandian’s vast real estate holdings in

(3) Factor 4 - The Result—Whether The Attorney Was Successful And What
Benefits Were Derived ,

Margolin prcvalfled on all of bis causes of action in this case. Margolin’s case against

1$1,495,775.14, phus interest. In addition, through postjadgment cfforts, Margolin's counsel

27 {f
' _?has successfully liened Zandian’s Nevada real estate to secure the judgment and Margolin’s

6
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12

13

15 | '
{} amount of $31,247.50 are reasonable and are hereby awarded.
16 J}

17 |

20 |

21

23 |[ |
1 of the money awarded in the judgment ‘without regard to the elements of which that judgment |

24 1}
|fis composed.” Albert H. Wohlers & Co. v, Bartgis, 114 Nev. 1249, 1269, 969 P.2d 949, 963

25

18 |}

19 {judgment to date. Zandian argues it is premature for Margolin to request an order stating what

|| Thus, Margolin obtained the results songht, and this factor weighs in favor of the

easonableness of Margolin’s fee request.

- Further, the Court finds that while Zandian’s failure to appear and defend this action

::Ied to the default judgments being entered, the nature of this mafter required specialized skill

'é.ud required a significant amount of time and attention by the attorneys involved. -

The Court finds that patent and deceptive trade practlces issues, and the unique facts

{ surrounding them; involved careful consideration and research. Patcnt and deceptive trade *
| practices litigation is a not-é. routine practice but requites a high degree of legal skill and care

10 |}in orderto be performed properly and effectively. Each of the causes of action in this matter,

11 ‘; I coupled with the unique facts of this matter, required thorough research and careful analysis.

The Court finds that Margolin’s counsel billed at an hourly rate of $300, which is reasonable

|] for this matter.
14 |

In summary, an analysis of the Brunzell factors proves Margolin’s fees in the lodestar

III.  Postjndgment Interest
Margolin seeks a formal judgment for the postjudgment interest accrued on the

the current amount of accrued postiudgment inferest is at this time. Zandian does not argue

1{ that Margolin is not entitled o postjudgment interest.

22 4 “The purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use 1

¢ 11(1998) (citing insworth . Combined Ins. Co., 105 Nev. 237, 24, T74 P.24 1003, 1009
o7 11(1989); see also Waddell v. LY.R.V. nc., 122 Nev. 15, 26, 125 P.3d 1160, 1167 (2006)

28 (““[t]he purpose of post-judgment inferest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use of

7
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13 |
14}
15
16 Y
- ' Disbursements is GRANTED in full. Therefore, Margolin is awarded his postjudgment costs,

iy {1 from October 18, 2013 through April 18, 2014, in the amount of $1,355.17. Margolin is

19 awarded his postjudgment attorney’s fees in the amount of $31,247.50. Margolin is awarded

23|’

24

25 ff
26
27 |f

28 } e e -
{]:' Interest continues to accrue until the judgment is satisfied. See NRS 17.130(2).

05 ;

the money awarded in the judgment’ without regard to the various elements that make up the

{{udgment.”).

Since Zandian has not provided a supersedeas bond to stop execution of the judgment,

_-Margolin is entitled to postjudgment interest until the judgment is satisfied. See NRCP 62(d)
(by giving a supersedeas bond a party may obtain stay of execution); see also NRS 17.130(2)
I} (interest accrues until judgment satisfied). As the original judgment was entered in Nevada
| and the judgment set the interest rate at the legal rate of inferest according to NRS 17.130, the
m st:atc is 5.25 percent per-aunum, or $2} 5.15 per-day. Accordingly, the Court hereby
10 ﬁnds that Margolin is owed simple interest at 5.25 percent or $215.15 pcr—day from June 27,

¥ 2013 the date of notice of entry of the Judgment, through April 18, 2014. Ttis 296 days from

12 - Iune 27,2013 to April 18, 2014. Multiplying 296 days by $§215.15 equals $63,684.40 in

accrued interest, which is the amount of interest currently due and owing.!

IV. Conclusion

Based upon the above, the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary

{1 his postiudgment interest in the amount of $63,684.40.

8

597



10 {}
11 |y
12 |

13 [

15 §;

16 | Respectfully submitted by,

- || WATSON ROUNDS, P.C.

19 ¥

20 |

27 ||

28

14 |

26 ||

'DATED: This | i day of May, 2014.

18 || By:

to the judgment. This award must be paid before satisfaction of judgment may be entered in
ﬂ]lS matter, Payment of this award shall be made within 10 days of netice of entry of this
%Order. Payment shall be made payable to the Watson Rounds Trust Account or to Jed

' Margolin. Payment shall be delivered to the law office of Watson Rowunds.

IT IS SO ORDERED:

STRICT COURT JUDGE

‘Adam P. McMillen, Esquire
Nevada Bar No. 10678
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511
Telephone: (775) 324-4100
Facsimile: (775) 333-8171
Email: amcmillen@watsonrounds.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

The total amount awarded to Margolin herein is $96,287.07. This award shall be added |
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the _lfﬁ%iay of May, 2014, I placed a copy of the

foregoing in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

_Z ‘Matthew D. Francis
# Adam P, McMillen

Watson Rounds

5371 Kietzke Lane
‘Reno, NV 89511

i Jason D. Woodbury
& Severin A. Carlson =
A Kaempfer Crowell

1:510 West Fourth Street
Il Carson City, NV 89703
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 Wast Fourth Sireat
Carson Cily, Nevada 89703

1 {} JASON D. WOODBURY o EEET
|{ Nevada Bar No. 6870
2. || KAEMPFER CROWELL 201y JLD
- 11 510 West Fourth Street
3 || Carson City, Nevada 89703 '
Telephone: (775) 884-8300 wiF

4 4 Facsimile: (775) 882-0257
{} iwoodbury@kenviaw.com 7
|| Attorneys for Reza Zandian

%

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR
CARSON CITY

{1 JED MARGOLIN, an individual,
Plaintiff,

12 OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,| Case No. 09 OC 00579 1B
"' {}a California corporation, OPTIMA

13 || TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevac
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN aka

i4 | GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI aka

™" 11 GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN aka REZA |
1,JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI aka G. REZA JAZI’
|'aka GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an
‘individual, DOE Companies 1-10, DOE

Dept.No. 1

16 1. Corporations 11-20, and DOE Individuals
1 21-30, f
18 Defendants.

5i Pursuant to NRAP 3(f), Defendant REZA ZANDIAN, an individual, hereby

. ‘provides the following Case Appeal Statement:

7 1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement (NRAP
| REZA ZANDIAN, an individual.

Page1of7 |
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 Wast Fourth Strest
Carson Cily, Nevada 88703

Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order -_

appealed from (NRAP 3(f)(3)(B)):

The Honorable James T. Russell, District Judge, First Judicial District

Court of the State of Nevada in and for Carson City, Department 1.

Identify all parties_ to th_e proceedings in the district court (the

use of et al. to denote parties is prohibited) (NRAP 3(f)(2){A)):

(a) JED MARGOLIN, an individual;

(b) OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION a Callforma corporatlon

(c) OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION a Nevada corpora’aon and

(d) REZA ZANDIAN aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI aka GHOLAM
REZA ZANDIAN aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI aka G. REZA JAZI
aka GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual;

Identifyv all parties involved in this appeal (the use of et al. to

denote parties is prohibited) (NRAP 3(}(2)((C). (D)):

(a) JED MARGOLIN, an individual; and

(b) REZA ZANDIAN, an individual.

Set forth the name, law firm, address, and telephone number of

all counsel on appeal and identify the party or parties whom

they represent (NRAP 3(£)(3)(C), (D)):

(a) Matthew D. Francis
Adam P. McMillen
WATSON ROUNDS
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: (775) 324-4100
Counsel for Respondent, JED MARGOLIN

Page2 of 7
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
810 Weat Fourth Streat
Carson Cily, Naveda 88703

16.]

%0

21 |

7

912,1

10

(b) Jason D. Woodbury -
KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300
Counsel for Appellant, REZA ZANDIAN

Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or

retained counsel in the district court (NRAP 2(H)(2)(BF)):

Appellant was represented by retained counsel in district court.

Indicate whether appellant is represented bv appointed or

retained counsel on appeal (NRAP 3(H)(3)(F)):

Appellant is represented by retained counsel on appeal.

Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in

forma pauperis, and the date of entry of the district court order

granting such leave (NRAP 3(f)(3)(G)):

Appellant was not granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.-

Indicate the date of the proceedings commenced in the district
court (e.g., date complaint, indictment, information, or petition

was filed) (NRAP 2(H))(3)(H)):

Respondent’s Complaint was filed in the District Court on December 11,

2009.

District court case number and caj)tio_n showing the names of

denote parties is prohibited (NRAP 2(£}(32)(A)):
(a) Casenumber:

First Judicial District Court Case Number: 09 OC 00579 1B
Department Number: I

Page3 of 7
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 West Fourth Straat
Carson Clty, Nevada 89703

11§

12,

Brief déscription. of 4]

(b) Caption:
JED MARGOLIN, an individual,
Plaintiff,

VS.

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION a Callfornla

aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI '”an
individual, DOE Companies 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and
DOE Individuals 21-30,

DermlsswnLNRAP 3(OEE)D:

Based upon information and belief, all attorneys for respondents are

licensed to practice law in Nevada.

he viatiive of the aciion. and result in

district_court, including the type of judgment or order being

appealed and the relief granted by the district court (NRAP
3N (3)X(1D)): I
The subject matter of this case concerns various patents and a
dispute over their ownership. Plaintiff claims to be the owner of the
patents at issue. Plaintiff claims that certain conduct and actions of
Optima Technology Corporation, a California corporation, Optima
Technology Corporation, a Nevada corporation, (together these

Page 4 of 7
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KAEMPFER CROWELL.
510 Wast Fourlh Straat
Carson Clty, Nevada 89703

24 H denied the motion to set aside, which is the subject of a pending appeal with this Court. See

corporations are referred to hereinafter as the “Corporate Defendants™)
and Reza Zandian (“Zandian”) (collectively the Corporate Defendants and
Zandian are referred fo as the “Defendants”) disrupted his ownership and
control over the patenté, thereby causing him damages.

On March 28, 2013, the District Court entered a Default against
Zandian. Later, pursuant to the application of Plaintiff, the District Court
entered a Default Judgment against the Defendants in the amount of
$1,495,775.74. Plaintiff filed a Notice of Entry of Default Judgmenf on
June 27, 20132

Following entry of the Default Judgment, Plaintiff filed a Motion

Jor Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursement and
Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support Thereof (“Motion™).
The Motion was thereafter briefed. On May 19, 2014, the District Court
issued its Order on Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary

Disbursements and Memorandum of Points and Authorities in .S‘upport

Thereof. And on May 20, Plaintiff served by mail a Notice of Entry of
Order on Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements
upon Defendant, Zandian

13. Whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to

or original writ proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the

caption and Supreme Court docket number of the prior

roceeding (NRAP J)):

' 1After the Default Judgment was entered, an effort was made to set it aside. The District Court
it Zandian v. Margolin (Case No. 65205).

Page 5 of7
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
510 Wast Fourih Strest
Caraon Clty, Nevads 89703

10
11
12

13

23 i

24 |

15
16 |i

19

The Default Judgment in this case is the subject of a pending
appeal in the Supreme Court. The docket number of that case is 65205.
The caption is:
REZA ZANDIAN A/K/A GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI A/K/A GHOLAM
REZA ZANDIAN A/K/A REZA JAZI A/K/A J. REZA JAZI A/K/A G. REZA
JAZI A/K/A GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, AN INDIVIDUAL, Appellant
VS.
JED MARGOLIN, AN INDIVIDUAL, Respondent.
14. Whether the appeal involves child custody or visitation (NRAP
3(H(3)(K)):

The appeal does not involve child custody or visitation.

15. In civil cases, whether the appeal involves the possibility of

settlement (NRAP 2()(2)(1)):

The appeal does not involve the possibility of settlement.

DATED this 2 b} day of June, 2014.

510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, Nevada 89703
Telephone: (775) 884-8300
Facsimile: (775) 882-0257
jwoodbury@kenvlaw.com

Attorneys for Reza Zandian

Page 6 of 7
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KAEMPFER CROWELL
610 West Fourth Streel
Carson Clty, Nevada 89703

; Ezforegoing.g CASE APPEAL STATEMENT was made this date by depositing for mailing

Pursuant to NRAP 25(d) and NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that service of the

{! of the same in Portable Document Format addressed to each of the following:

Matthew D. Francis
Adam P. McMillen
WATSON ROUNDS
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 8g511

DATED this ‘72 5 day of June, 2014.

mpfer Crowell

Page Tof 7
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Arrest Dt:

06/2€/2014 13:16:310.4 Docket Sheet Fage:
ISR5925

Judge: RUSSELL, JUDGE JERMES Case Nog, 03 0C 09579 1B

“TOLD

Ticket Ko,
CoN: °
MARGCLIN, JED By:
—v5—
CPTIMA TECHNCLOGY DRSPED By:
CORPORATION
Dob: Sex:
Lics 8id:
ZBNDIBH, REZA DRSPKD By:
Dob: Sexn: .
Lic: Sid:
Plate#:
Make:
Year: Accident:
Type:
Venue:
Location:
Bond: Set:

MARGCLIN, JED PLNTPET Type: Pested:
Charges:
Tt s o

Cffense Dts: Cvr:

Arrest Dt:

Comments:
Cty; )

' Offense Dt: Cvr:

FOR ORDER ALLOWING COSTS AND
NMECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS AND

HMEMORENDUM OF POINTS AND

AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THERECE

perator Fine/Cost Due
17 06/23/1¢ ¥ 7 CASE DEPOSIT IN IBCFRANZ .00 .00
LIEY OF BCHD
2 86723714 CASE APPEAL STETEMENT 1BCFRANZ 0.0¢ 2.00
3 06/23/14 ROTICE OF APPEAL FILED 1BCFRANZ 24 .04 0.00
Receipi: 34909 Dste:
06/23/20614
£ 06/18/14 MOTIGN FCR WRIT OF EXECUTION 1BGULIEH [ ]+ ¢.00
3 06/08/14 NCTICE 1BCCOORER 6.00 6.99
6 £5/721/14 KWOTICE OF ZNTRY OF ORDER ON 1BCCOOFER 0. 00 G.00
MOTION FOR ORDER ALLOWING
COSTS ARD NECESSARY
DISSURSEMENTS
7 05/19/14 FILE RETURNED AFTER 1BVENESSA .00 6.00
SUBMISSICN - ORDER ENTERED
8 05/18/14 ORPER ON HMOTION FOR {RBER 1SVANESSA 0.00 5.C3
ALLOWING COSTS AND NECESSARY
DISRURSEMENTS AND MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT THERECF
5 05/1£/14 AMENDED REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION 1BCGRIBRLE - G.0C 0.00
16 . 05/12/1¢ GPPOSITION TO MOTICW FOR 13JCLIEE G.0C, 9,00
ORDER ALLOWING COSTS AND
NECESSARY DISBURSMENTS
11 G5/12/714 REQUEST FOR SUBKISSION 1BVANESSA 5.00 0.00
1z 05/12/14 DECLARATION OF ADRM MCMILTLEN 1BVANESSA G.00 4.00
I¥ SUPPORT OF REPLY IN
SUEPORT COF PLARINTIFF'S MCTION
¥OR ORDER ALLOWING COSYTS AND
NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS
13 05/12/14 REFLY IN SUFPORT OF KOTIGH 1BVRKESSA 0.00 0.00
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Pate:

MIJR5925

06/26/2014 13:16:10.4
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i5

16

17

18

18

W
(=]

W
[}

(%4
-1

04/390/14

04/28/14

04/28/14

04/21/14

04/721/14

04/17/14

04717734

04/08/14

06/02/714

04,02/14

03724714

03/717/14

03/:3/14

03/12/14

§3/12/14
03/12714

03/12/14
G3/703/1¢

02/21/14
02/12/14
¢2/10/14

Gz2/06/14

DEFENDANTS'® MCOTION 70 RETEX
AND SETTLE CQOSTS

DECLARATION COF BDAYM WCMILLEHW
IX SUPPORT OF FLRINTIFF'S
MOTIQON FOR ORDER RLLOWING
CO3TE AND WECESSARY
DISBRURSEMENTS

MOTION FOR ORDER ALLOWING
COSTS AND NECESSARY
DISBURSEMEKRTS AND MEMORARDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTEORITIES IN
SYPPORT TBEREOCF

KEPLY IN SUPPCRT CF MOTIOR
FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION AND
CPFPGSITION TO MOTION TCO RETAX
AND SEETLEM COSTS

OPPOSITION T0 MOTION FOR WRIT
OF EXECUTIGN

FILE RETURNED AFTER
SUBMISSION — ORDER EHTERED
STIPULATIOF END CROER -TO
HITHDRAW MOTION FILED EY RELA
Z2RDIAN oW MARCR Z4, 2014

MOTION T9 RETAX AND SETTLE
COSTS

FIRST MEMORANDUM OF POST
JUDGMERT COSTS AND FEES

OTION FOR WRIT OF EZXECUTION
MOTICN

FILE RETURNED AFTER
SUBMISSION -~ ORDER EHTERED

CRDER DENYING REQUEST FOR
SUBMISSION

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSIONR
EPLY IN SUEPORT CF MOTIOR
FOR GRDER TO SEDW CAUSE
REGRERDIKG CONTENMPT

APPEAL BOND DESPOSIT Recaipt:
33251 Date: $3/12/2014

NOTICE OF CASH DEPOSIT IN
LIEU OF BOND

CASE APPEAL STATEMERT
ROTICE OF RPPEAL FILED
Receipt: 33231 Date:
3/12/2014
QEPOSITION TO MCTION FOR
ORDER TO SEOW CRUSE REGARDING
CONTEMPT
SUBSTITUTIOR OF COUNSEL
MOTION FOR CRDER T0 SHOW
CAUSE REGARDING CORTEMPT
NCTICE 0F ENTRY OF ORDER

FI1LE RETURWED RFTER
SUBMISSION — ORDER ENTERED

1RJEIGEINS

1BJHIGGIHS

1BJEISGIRS

1BCCOOPER

1BCCOOFER
1BJHIGGINS

IBJHIGEIRS

1BCBRIBBLE
1BCCOOPER
1BCCOOPER
1BJHIGEINS
iBVANESSE
1BVANESSA
1BJULIEE

IBJULIEH

1BCCOOPER

IBCCOUPER
1BCCOOPER

1BCCOOPER

1BCGRIBRLE

1BCCOOPER
1BCCOOPER
1BVANESSA

18JHIGGIKS

0.00

0.00

0.00

a.00

C.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.08

0.90

$.00

[]
.

[=}
<

Q.00

0.0¢

9.00
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02/03/14
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01717/1¢

C1/23/14

01/13/14

01/69/:4

G1/09/34

¢1/02/14

12720/13

12/20/13

12/11/713

06/27/13

66/26/13

- BRD TO PRODUCE DOCUME

ORDER DENYING DEFENDART REZA
ZERDIAN AKA GULAMREZA
2ANDIANJRZI AKE CGEOLAM REZA
ZANDIAN AKE REZA CRZITI AXA J.
REZA JAZI RXA €. REZA JAZE
RKA GHCONORREZA ZRNDIAN JRZI'S
MOTION TD SET ASIDE DEFAULYT
JUDGMENT

DEFENDANT REZA ZARDIAT'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CTICHN -
FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS IC
ENFORCE JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO
KRCP 6Z (B}

REQUEST ¥OR SUBMISBION AKD
HEARRING ON CEFENDRNT REZA
ZANDIAR'S MOTICH TO SET ASIDE
DEFAULT JUDGMENT

DEFENDANT ZANWNDIAN'S REPLY IN
SUPECRT OF MOTION TO BET
ASIDE DEVAULT JUDGMENRT

NWOTICE OF EKTRY OF ORDER
GRARTIWG PLAINTIZF'S MOGTICN
FOR DLBTOR EXRMINATION ARD TO
PRODULE DOCUMENTS

CPPCGSITICR TO MOTION FOR ETAY
CF PROCEEDINGE TO ‘GRCE
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO BRC2
62{B)

FILE RETURNED AFTER
SUBMISSION - ORDER ENTERED

ORDER GRENTING FPLAINTIFES
MOTICH FOR DEBTOR EXAMINATION

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION

CEPOSITION TQ MOTICN TC SET
ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT

DEFENDANT REZA ZAKDIAKN RBKA
GOLAMREZA ZENDIZANJAZI AKA
GHOLAM REZE ZANDIAN AXA REZA
JAZI ARKA J. REZA JR2T BEA G.
REZA JBZI EKA GHONONRELZA
ZERDIAN JAZI'S MOFION FOR
STAY OF PROCEEDINGS TO
ENFGRCE JUDGHENT PURSUANT TO
KRCP €2 (B}

DEFZNDART REZRA ZANDIAN RKA
GOLAMREZA ZRNDIANJAZI AKA
GHOLAY REZA ZANDIAR ARA RECA
JAZI EKA J. REBZAH JAZI AKA G.
REZA JAZI RKA GHONORREZA
ZENDIAN JAZIS MOTIOR TO SET
ARSIDE DEFAULT JUODGHMENT

NOTICE OF APPERRANCE

MOTIOR FOR JUDGMENZ DEBTCR
EXAMINATION AND TO PRODUCE
DGCUHENTS

NOTICE OF ENTRY QF CRDER
DEFAULT JUDGHMERT

JUDGMENT

Judgment Amount:

1,495,775.74

Judgment Total:
1,495,775.74

“Terms; JUDGMENT ENTERED @&

4:12 PH

Judgment Type: DEFAULT
JGDGHMERT

Judgment Date: 86/24/2013

Judgment For: MARGOLIN, JED -

IBJHIGGING

1BVANESSE

.

1BCGRIEBBLE,

1SCGRIBBELE

IBCGRIBBLE

1BCGRIBRLE

1BCCOOPER

iBCCOOPER

1BEVANEGSSE

IBVRNESEA

1BCGRIBBLE

1BCCOQFER

1BCCOOPER

1BCCOCFER

1BVEANESSA

13CCOQOEER

0.00.

G.00

©.05

0.00

0.060

5.900

609



HCMILLEN IN SUPPORT OF
PALIRTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS UNDER KRCE 37

Date: 06/26/2014 13:16:10.4 Docket Sheet £
HMIJR5925
SLNTF/PETNR o a
Judgment Against: OPTIMA
TECRNOLGGY CORPORATION -
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT
ZANDIAN,
REZE - DEFENDART/RESPONDENT
Judgment Balancsa:
1,495,775.74
Case Totzal:
2,803,922, 66
Case Balancey
5 2,903,922.66 .
Ho Filed P.ct;e'n - Gpe‘ct'o”r Due
54 06/24/13  FILE RETURNED AFTER 1BCCOGPER 0.00 0.00
SUBMISSION - ORDER ENTERED
S5 06/24/13  DEFAULT JUDGMERT 1BCCO0PER 0.00 .00
56  06/21/:i3  REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION 1EVANESSA 0.0% 0.00
57  04/17/13  DECLARATION OF JED MARGOLIN 1BCGRIBBLE 0.00 ¢.00
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
DEFAULT JUDGMENT
58  04/17/13 DECLARATION OF EDREM ®. 1BCGRIESLE, 9.00 0.c6
MCHILLER IK SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR DEFAULT
JUCGMENT
8¢  04/17/i3  APPLICATION FOR DEFAGLT 1BCGRIBBLE 0.0C 0.00
JUDGMENT; MEMORRNDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPGRT THEREOE
60 04/65/13  RMENDED NOTICE OF ENTRY. OF 1BCFRANZ 09.00 c.0C
DEFAULT
51 04/03/:13 BOTICE OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT 1BCCOOPER 0.06 0.00
52  04/03713 HWOTICE OF ENTXY OF ORDER 1BCCOCEER 0.00 0.0C
63 03/29/12F FILE RETURNED AFTER 1BCCOOEER ¢.co .00
SUBMISSIGN - ORDER ENTEREZD
64 03/28/13  ORDER GRANTING BLAINTIFE'S 1BCCOGPER 0.5C 0.00
APPLICATION FOR ATTCRNEY'S
FEES BND COSTS
§5  ©3/28/13 REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION 1BCGRIBRLE 0.00 0.00
66  63/28/13  DEFRULT 1BCGRIEBLE .00 2.00
67  03/04/i3 DECLBRATION OF MAILING 1BCCOOFER 0.00 0.00
&8 02/206/132  PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR 1BCGRIBSLE 0.00. 0.00
ATTGRNEY'S FEES AND COSTS
€%  ©2/20/13 DECLABRATION OF ADAH P. 13CGRIBBLE .05 2.00
HMCMILLEK IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR
ATTORKEY'S FEES AND COSTS
70 01/17/13 FOTICE OF ENTRY CF ORDER 1BCGRIBELE 0.00 0.00
71 01/15/13 FILE RETURNED AFTER 1BJHIGGINS 0.00 2.00
SUBMISSION - ORDER ENTERED
72 ©81/15/13 ORDER GRANTING PLATHNTIFF'S 1BJRIGGINS .90 0.00
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS UNDER
KRCP 37
73 01/11/13 REQUEST FCR SUBMISSION 1BVANESSA 0.00 0.00
74 12/14/12 DECLRRARTION OF ZDAN P. 1BVENESS2 0.00 2.00
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MIJR58Z5

rater

75

80

81

83

84

30

31

s
N

12/14/12
11/14/12
1i/06/12

10/31/12

19/31/12
10/31/12

10730712

16730712

19/3¢/12

10/30/12
08/27/12
a8/24/12
08/14/12
07/02/12
06/28/12

CE/28/12

06/14/12

06/06/12

PLATNTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS UNDER KRCZ2 37

AFFIDAVIT QF SERVICE

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDEMERT

SUBGHMENT

Judgment Amount:
1,286,552.4%
Judgment Total:
1,28€,552.46

Terms: JUDGMENT ERTEREDR AT
1:42 p.M,

Judgment Type: DEFAULE
JUDGMENT ¥OR THE FLAINTIEF
Judgment Dete: 10/31/2012

Judgment For: MARGCLIN, JED -~
FLNTF/PETKR

Judgment Against: OPTIMA
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION —
DEFENDANT /RESPGNDENT

Judgment Balance:
1,286,552.46
Case Totzl: ’
1,408,146.82
Case Balance:
1,409,146.92

FILE RETURKED RFTER
SUSKISSION - ORDER EZNTERED-

DEFRULT JUDGMENT

DECLARATION OF ADAM P,

MCMILLEN IN SYPPORT OF

APPLICATION FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT

DECLARATION OF JED MARGCLIN
IN .SUPPCRT OF AFPLICATICHN FOR
DEFAULT JUDGHMENT

AFPLICATION FOR DEFAYLT
JUDGMENT; MEMORALNDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IXN
SUPPORT TREREOYF

AFFIDARVIT CF SERVICE
HOTICE OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT
DEFAULT

APPLICATION FOR ENTRY OF
DEFAULT

NOTICE QF ENTRY OF CRDER

FILE RETURNED AFTER
SUBMISSION - ORDER ENTERED

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO COMPEL APPEARHANCE
OF CCUNSEL FOR OPTIMA
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATIONS, OR K
THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO
STRIKE GENERAL DENIRL OF
CPTIMA TECHNGCLOGY CORPORATION

CRILATERAL CRSE CONFERENCE
KEPORT

REQUEST FOR SUBHISSION

1BVANESSA
1BCCCOPER
1EVANESSAEG

1BIHIGGINS

1BJHIGGINS
1BJRIGGIES

IBJHIGGINS

1BJHIGGINS

1BJHIGGINS
1BVENESSAG
1BVANESSAG
1BVANESSRG
1BCCOOPER
L3JCLIEH

1BSULIEH

1BVANESSAG

1BCEHIBRLE

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.0

0.00

a.oe

‘8.00

0.00
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Dacket Sheet

Acticn

Gperator

Fine/Cost

58

99

100

104

105

1086

05/10/12

g5/0%/12

04/26/12

4/268/12

¢4/23/12

04/20/12

03/30/12

03/308/12

03/16/12

03/14/12

DECISIOK CF ARBITRATICH
COMMISSIONER REMOVING MATTER
FROM MENDATORY ARBITRATION

PIAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL
APPERRANCE OF COUNSEL FOR
CGPIIMA TECENOLOGY
CORPOAATIONS, OR IN THE
ALTERNARTIVE, MOTION 70 STRIKE
GEMERRL DENIAL QOF OPTIHA
TECARJLOGY CORFORATIONS
(COPY) (SSE MINJTE ORDER
FILED $€/18/2012}

DECLARATIOR CF JED MARGOLIN
IN SUPPQRT CF REQUEST TO
EXEMPT CASE FRCM COURT
AWNEXED ARBITRATICR PRCGRAM

SECCND SUPPLAMENTRL REQUEST
FOR EXEMPTION FROM ARBITRATION

MOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
GRERTING JOHN PETER LEE,
LTD.'S AMEKDED MO;‘ON TO
WITHDRAK FROM REPRESENTRTION
GF DEFENDARTS QOPTIMA
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION QPT
TECHROLOGY CORPORATION, RE
ZANDIAN AKR SGOLAMRER
ZANDIBNJIAZI AKR GEOLAM REZA
ZANDIAW AKE REZR JAZI AKA J.
REZA JRZI RER G, KREA JAZI ARKA
GRONONREZA ZANDIAW CRIT

IMA
ZA

FILE RETURNED AFTE
SUBKISSION - ORDER EWTIERED

ORDER GRANTING JOHR PETER
LEE, LTD.’'S ARMERDED MOTION TO
WITHDRAW FRCM REPRESENTATION
GF DEFENDANTS CPTIMA
TECENOLCGY CORPORATION, A
CRLIFORNIA CORPGRATION:

CO{EOR“ION
CORPORATION; AND REZR ZENDIAN
AKA GOLAMREZL ZANDIANJIAZI RKA
GHOLAM REZE ZAKDIEK AKA REZA
JARZ1 AKA J. REZA JRII BKA G,
REZA JAZI AKA GHONORREZA
ZANDIAN JAZI

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSIC

SUPPLEMENT2L REQIEST FOR
EXEMPTION FROM ARBITATION

DECLARATION OF ADAM P.
MCMILLEN IN SUFPORT OF THE
NOTICE ON NOW~CIPPOSITICN TO
SORN PETER LEE, LTD.'S
EMENDED MOTION TO WITHDRAY
FROM KEPRESENTATION

NOTICE OF KOK-OPPOSITIOK TO
JOHBK PRTER LEE, LTD'S AMENLED
MOTION TO WITHDRAW FROM
REPRESENTATION

DECLRRATION OF ADAM EB.
MCMILLEN IN SUPPCRT OF TEE
NOTICE OF RON-OFPPOSITION TO
JCHN PETER LES, LTD.'S HOTIOK
TO WITHDRAR FROM
REPRESENTATION

NOTICE OF NOK-CPRPOSITION TO
JOHN PETER LEE, LTD'S MCTION
TC WITHDRAYW FROM
REPRESENTATION

GENERRI, DENIAL Receipty
21864 Date: 03/16/2012

1BCGRIBBLE

1BVANESSAG

1BCGRIBELE

1BCGRIBBLE

1IBCCOCPER

1BVANESSAG

1BCGRIBBLE

1BCGRIBBLE

18CCOCRER

1BCCOOPER

1BCCOOPER

1BCCOOPER

1BCCOOPER

0.00

.00

0.06C

g.00

0.00

0.0¢

0.00

218.00

9.00

0.00

a.c0

0.90

€.00

.00

0.00

©.09

.00

(=]

612



Docket Sheet

Operateor

Fine/Cost

Due‘”

1067

148

193

112
113
114
115
11s
117

118

03714712

03/709/12
03/08/12

03/07/12

43/06/s12

G2/24/12
02723712
G2/2%/312
¢2/13/12
02/13712
G2/33/12
G2/0z/12
61!43/12
01/23/12
i2/13/11
12/05/711

11/17/711

11/08/11

11/97/11

11/01/11
10/05/11

08/27/11

JOHN PETER L&E, LTD.'S 1BJRIGGINS
AMERDED MOTICK TO WITEDRAW

FROM REPRESENTATION OF
DEFENDARTS OFTIMAR TECHNOLOGY
COKFORATION, A CALIFCRNIA
CORPORATION; CPTIMA

TECENQLOGY CORFORATICN, R
NEVEDA CORPORARTION; AND REZA
ZARDIAR BXA GOLAMRELA
ZANDIRKJRII AKR SROLRM REZA
ZANDIAE AXAE REZA JALI RXA J. .4
REZA JRZI AKA G. REZA JAZIL

ARA GHONONREZA ZANDIAN JAZI

REQUEST FOR EXEMPTIOR FROM IBEVANESSAG
ARBITRATION

ROTICE OF INTENT TOQ TAKE 1BVANESSEG
DEFRILT

JOHN PETER LEE, LTD.'S MOTION 1BCCOCPER
TO WITHDRAW FROM

REPRESERTATIOK OF DEFENDANT

REZA ZARNDIAN AKA GOLAMREZA

ZANDTANJAZI AFKA GHOLM REZA

ZENDIAN AKA REZA JAZI AKR J.

REZE JRZI G. REZA JAZI RKA

GIONONRREZR ZANDIAN JAZI

GENERAY, DENIAL Recaipt: IBRCCOOPER
21739 Date: 5370872012

+STRICKEN PER ORDER GRANTING

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR

SANC NS UNDER HRCP 37 FILED

JAN. 13, 2013*

NOTICE OF ENTRY QOF CRDER LBJHIGGINS
ORDER DENYING MOTION TO STRIKE IBJHIGGINS
ORDER DENYING DEFEKDANT'S 1BJHIGGINS
MOTION TO DISMISS

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION {2} LBCCOORER
DECLERATION OF EDAM P 1BCTOCPER
MCHILLER :

KREPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  1BCCOOBER
STRIKE

QPPOSTTION TO HOTION TO STRIKE 1BJHIGGINS
DECLARATION CF JED MARGOLIN 1BEVANESSAG
IN SGPPORT OF MOTICR TO STRIXE

¥OTION TO STRIKE 1EVANESSAG
REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO MOTION 1BJHIGGINS
TG DISHISS

CFPPOSITION TO MOTION TO 1BKDUNRCXED
DISMISES

MOTION TC DISMISS AMENDED IBKDURCKHO
COMPLEINT ON SPECIAL

AFPPEARANCE

EMEWDED CERTIFICATE GF SERVICE 1SVANES3AG
SUMMCHS CN BEMENDED COMPLAINTE& 1LBKDUNCKEQ
{2) RDD'L SUMMORS O¥ AMIRDED

COMPLAINT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1BXDUNCEHO
BOTICE OF ENTRY OF AHENDED 1BVANESSAG
ORDER

FIIE RETURNED AFTER IBJBRIGEINS
SUBMISSION - CORDER ENTERED

0.00

218.00

0.06C

2.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.C0

0.00

€.00

9.00

0.00

0.00

$.00

9.900

0.00

¢.q0

0.060

.09

613



Docket Sheet

Judgment Amount:

121,594.46

Judgment ‘fotal:
121,564.46

Terms: JUDCMENT ENERED @ J3:24
PM.

Judgment Type: DEFAULT
JUDGMENT
Judgment Dates C3/51/2011

Judgment For: MARGCLIN, JED -
PLNTF/PETHR

Judgment Against: OPTIMA
TECEROLOGY -
DEFENDANT /RESPONDERT

ZANDIAN,
REZA - DEFEHDANT/RESPONDENT

Judgment Balance:
121,584.46
Case Total:
121,594,486
{es2 Balzance:
121,594.46

Operator Fine/Cast Due
128 09/27/11  AMENDED ORDER ALLOWIKG 1BJEIGGINS 8.00 0.00
SERVICE BY PUBLICATION
136 039/23/11 RSEQUEST FCR SUSMISSION 1BCCOOFER .60 0.00
131 09/13/11 NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 1BXDUNCKEQ 0.60 0.60
132 0%/03/11  FILE RETURNED AFTER 1BIHIGGINS 0.00 0.00
B SUBMISSIOR — ORBER EMNTERED 8
133 D8/03/11  ODRDER ALLCWING SERVICE BY 1BJHIGEINS 2.00 0.00
PUELICATION
134 03/07/11  REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION 1BKDUNTKHO 0.00 0.00
135 08/1%/11  ISSUING SUMMOKS OK AMENDED 1BXDUNCKEDQ 0.6¢ ¢.00
COMPLAINT & 2 ADDITICKAL
136 08/11/i1  AMENDED COMPLATIHT 1BKDUNCKED 0.00 G.900
137 08/11i/il1  HMOTION TO SERVE BY FUBLICATICN 1BKDGNCKHO 9.00 0.00
138 (8/03/11 FILE KRETURNED ZFTER iBJULIEE 0.cG 0.00
SUBMISSYON — ORDER ENTERED )
133 08/03/11 CRDER SETTING ASIDE DEFRULT, 1BJULIES g.00 €.¢0
DYNYING WMOTIOR TO DISMISS AWD i
GRENTING EXTENSIOK OF TIME
FOR SERVICE
120 07/13/11  REQUEST FOR SUBRMISSION 1BCCODRER 2.00 0.00
141 07/05/11  REPLY TG OPPOSITION T0 HOTION  LBCCOOPER 0.6G £.00
70 DTISHISS OM A SPECIAL :
BPPEARBNCE
142 06/22/11  OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO 1EMXALE 0.00 0.00
DISHISS AND CGUNTER MOTIOKS
TO STRIKE AXD FOR LEAVE TO
EMEKD THE CCHELAINT
143 £6/13/i%  NOTICE GOF CEANGE OF COUNSEL IBJFIGGINS G.60 0.00
144 05/02/11  MOTION TO DISMISS ON A 1BMKALE 6.00 2.90
SPECIAY, APPEARANCE
143 (03/¢7/11  EOTICE OF ENTKY OF DEFAULT 15CCOOPER ¢.o00 0.08
JIDGMENRT
146 ©3/01/i1  DEFAULT JUDGMENT 1BCCOOPER 6.0C c.o0
147 €301/11  JUDRHENT 18CCODRER 0.00 6.00
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Date: 06/26/2014 13:16:10.4 Tiocket Sheet Page:
»EIJRSQZS .
:No. ‘Filed Fine/Cost Dus
148 03/01/%1  FILE RETURNED AFTER 1BCCOGEER 9.00 ©.90
SUBMISEICON - ORDER ENTERED
1492 03/01/3i1 DEFA'&LT JUDGMERT 1BCCOCEER 9.060 0.00
150 ©2/28/1t LRPPLICATION FOR DEFAILT 1BMKRLE 0.00 ¢.00
JUDGMENT; MEMORENDUM OF
POIKTS RRD AUTHORITIES IW
302PORT THEREOT
151' ¢2/28/11 DECLERATION COF JED MARGCLIN IBMKALE 0.00 ¢.08
IN SUFPORT OF AFPLICATINO PGR
DEFAULT JUDGMENT
152 02/28/11 DECLARATION FO CASSENDRA P, 1PPKALE 3.80 G.00
JGSEPH IN SUPPORT CF
LEFPLICAYION FOR DEFAULT
183 Q02/28/:11 CERTIFICATE OF 3ERVICE 1BEXALE 0.00 Q.00
154 12/07/1¢ NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT {3} 1SCFRENZ 0.00 0.00
155 1g/0z/10 DEFRULT 1BCCOOPER 0.80 G.a0
156 12/02/10 EPPLICATION FOR ENTRY CF 1BCCOCYER 04.60 §.00
DEFAULT
157 12/02/1¢ RPELICATION FOR ENTRY GF 1BCCOCEER J.06 .00
DEFAULT
158 12/02/1¢ DEFAULT 1BCCOGEER g.o0 0.00°
159 12/0Z/10 APPLICATION FOR ENTRY OF 1BCCOOFPER 0.00G -0.00
BEFAQLT
ig0 03/25/10 SUMMCNS 23D ADD'S SUMMONS 1BCFRAKZ g.co G.00
161 0£3/08/10 SUMMGCNS 1BCERENZ 0.346 2.00
162 03/68%/19 ISSUING SUMMOKS & ADD'L 1REXALE c.o0 0.00
SUMHMONS
€3 12/15/70% ISSUING SUMMONS & 2 ADD'L 1BCCOQOPER 0.00 0.00
igd 12/14/0% COMPLAINT Receipt: 10054 1BMKALE 265.00 0.00
Date: 1271472008
Receipk 10054 reversed by
10067 on 12/14/20089.
Receipt: 10068 Date:
12/14/26G¢
Totali, 1,249.00 0.0C
Totals 3y: COST o 749,00 )
HOLDING 59C.00
INFORMATION ¢.00

**% Tnd of Repcrt ***
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11

12 ||
13
14 §
15 §f

16 .
il aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN THEREOF

17 ltaka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI | -

‘aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA

4 ZANDIAN JAZ], an individual, DOE Companies |

11-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE

+Individuals 21-30,

18

18

21 _: :5
22 |
# ::E for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum of Points and
Z Authorities in Support Thereof, filed on April 28, 2014. On April 30, 2014, Defendant Reza

06 ||-Zandian (“Zandian”) filed a Motion to Retax and Settle Costs, wherein Defendant Zandian

28

| Dept.No.: 1 BN

REC'D & FILED

Case No.: 090C00579 1B

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada

In and for Carson City

| JED MARGOLIN, an individual, I Case No.: 090C00579 1B
Plaintiff, | Dept. No.: 1
Vs, :

| OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, ORDER ON MOTION FOR ORDER E
|} a California corporation, OPTIMA ALLOWING COSTS AND f

TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada . NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS :
V'corporation, REZA ZANDIAN | AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS |
{aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI '

AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT |

Defendants.

27 iaddresscd Margolin’s Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements. On

This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiff Jed Margolin’s (“Margolin™) Motion

: May 12, 2014, Zandian served an Opposition to Motion for Order Allowing Costs and

1
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11

12

13 $025 to $0.15 per page. Zandian relies upon what the “FedEx Office” in Carson City charges

14 } . . . :
1} for copies to demonstrate that Margolin’s rate of $0.25 per page is not reasonable.

15 f§
16 37

4] which shows the Court charges $0.50 per page for copies. The District Court’s own fee
17 |

20 |

21 ;be reduced and are awarded in full in the amount requested. Since Zandian did not oppose the

28}

26 {1

27 }

Necessary Disbursements, which restates the arguments included in the Motion to Retax. On

May 12, 2014, Margolin filed a Reply in Support of the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and

1§ Necessary Disbursements and Margolin also filed a Request for Submission on the same date.
iton May 14, 2014, Margolin filed an Amended Request for Submission, finally submitting the

{ Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements to the Court for decision.

Based upon the following facts and conclusions of law, the Motion for Order Allowing

1 Costs and Necessary Disbursements is hereby GRANTED.

| 8 Postjudgment Costs

Zandian does not dispute Margolin is allowed postjudgmeﬁt costs under NRS 18.160

|'and NRS 18.170. Zandian does not dispute the requested research, witness fees or process

Margolin cites to the First Judicial District Court’s own fee schedule for copy charges,

18 | schedule is a better exemplar of what reasonable copy c}iarges should be in this matter. The

19 | rate of $0.25 per page is half of what the Court charges for legal copies and the Court finds

;that $0.25 is reasonable under the circumstances. Therefore, Margolin’s copy charges will not

COSTS (October 18, 2013 THROUGH April 18, 2014):

Postage/photocopies (in-house) $ 481.20

Research 28531
Witness Fees (Subpoenas) 215.66
Process service/courier fees .373.00
$1,355.17

2

| service/courier costs. Zandian only requests that the Court reduce the photocopy charges from

| other costs, Margolin is granted his costs pursuant to NRS 18.160 and NRS 18.170, as follows: |




[Ny

14

16 |
17 ]

18 NRS 598.0999(2) (emphasis added).

21

22

26-’_

15 |

19 {f

28 ||

IL. Postjudgment Attorney’s Fees

Zandian argued that there is no applicable statute or rule upon which postjudgment

| attorney’s fees can be awarded to Margolin and that the parties did not enter into an agreement
which affords attomey’s fees and therefore Margolin’s request for postjudgment attorney’s
i;fees should be denied. Further, Zandian argués that NRS 598.0999(2) does not permit an

laward of attorney’s fees in this case.

However, NRS 598.0999(2) is applicable to any action filed pursuant to the provisions

Of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive. Accordingly, Margolin should be awarded his

‘postjudgment fees pursuant to the Deceptive Trade Practices statute.

a. NRS 598.0999(2) provides for an award of attorney’s fees
NRS 598.0999(2) states as follows:

Except as otherwise provided in NRS 598.0974, in any action brought pursuant
to the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, if the court finds that
a person has willfully engaged in a deceptive trade practice, the district attorney
of any county in this State or the Attorney General bringing the action may
recover a civil penalty not to exceed $5,000 for each violation. The court in any
such action may, in addition to any other relief or reimbursement, award
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.

Thus, the phrase, “provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” encompasses all actions ]

ibrought under those sections. The language, “any action brought pursuant to the provisions of
NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” does not limit Deceptive Trade Practices actions to district

Fattorneys or the Attorney General. The only limitation in NRS 598.0999(2) relates to the
23 || -
| district attorney’s and the Attorney General being able to pursue the $5,000 civil penalty. In
24 |
1} contrast, the last sentence of NRS 598.0999(2) stands alone and does not limit attorney fee
25 i

| awards to district attorneys or the Attorney General and allows the Court, in any Deceptive

27 Trade Practices action, to “award reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.” NRS 598.0999(2).




11

iz

13

14

21 837 (2005). See Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating & Air Conditioning, 124 Nev. 821, 829-30, 192

22 {1p.3d 730, 7357 (2008).
23 )
24 ||
| attorney fees, with no one factor controlling, is as follows:

26 ||

27 |

I discretion of the court,” which “is tempered only by reason and fairness.

18

28 |}

As NRS 598.0999(2) provides for attorney’s fees based upon actions filed pursuant to

|1 the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, and since NRS 598.0999(2) does not
|{ exclude postjudgment attorney fees, Margolin’s attorney’s fees are hereby awarded for having

11 to incur fees enforcing the judgment on the deceptive trade practices claim.

b. Margelin’s attorneys’ fees are reasonable
“In Nevada, ‘the method upon which a reasonable fee is determined is subject to the

232

Shuette v. Beazer

ylg.Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P. 3d 530, 121 Nev. 837 (2005) (citing University of Nevada v.

| E;Tarkanian,_llo Nev. 581, 594, 591, 879 P.2d 1180, 1188, 1186 (1994)). “Accordingly, in

0 %-determining the amount of fees to award, the court is not limited to one specific approach; its
.'Efanalysis may begin- with any method rationally designed to calculate a reasonable amount,
.:including those based on a ‘lodestar’ amount or a contingency fee.” Id. (citations omitted).
“The lodestar approach involves multiplying ‘the number of hours reasonably speht on the
case by a reasonable hourly rate.”” Id. at n. 98 (citing Herbst v. Humana Health Ins. of

16 i}

|| Nevada, 105 Nev. 586, 590, 781 P.2d 762, 764 (1989)).
17 §

Before awarding attorney’s fees, the district court must make findings concerning the

19 | reasonableness of the award, as required by Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 455 P.2d

20 | :231, 85 Nev. 345 (1969) and Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P. 3d 530, 121 Nev.. |

According to Brunzell, the factors that the district court should consider in awarding

(1) the advocate's qualities, including ability, training, education, experience,

professional standing, and skill; »

(2) the character of the work, including its difficulty, intricacy; ’mport&nce as
well as the time and skill required, the responsibility imposed, &

prominence and character of the parties when affecting A5}
litigation;

4
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)}

14

15 {1

16

17

18 1 Adam P. McMillen at $300 per-hour ($22,590.00); and 41.9 hours of work performed by

19 . :

|| paralegal Nancy Lindsley at $125 per-hour ($5,237.50). This lodestar amount is reasonable
20 ;
{ under the Brunzell factors as follows.

™
~J

N
o

(3) the work performed, including the skill, time, and attention given to the
work; and

(4) the result—whether the attorney was successful and what benefits were
derived.

1 Barney, 192 P.3d at 736 (citing Brunzell, 85 Nev. at 349, 455 P.2d at 33). According to
|} Shuette, the district court is required to “provide[ ] sufficient reasoning and findings in support E’

{l of its ultimate determination.” Id. (citing Shuette,121 Nev. at 865, 124 P.3d at 549).

Margolin concedes that he is not currently entitled to attorney’s fees that are incurred

on appeal. See Bd. of Gallery of History, Inc. v. Datecs Corp., 116 Nev. 286, 288, 994 P.2d

1149, 1150 (2000). However, as stated above, Margolin is entitled to his postjudgment

;;@fattomcy’s fees, including those incurred in.executing on thc. judgment. Therefore, Margolin is
;-::hereby awarded only those fees that have been incurred, postjudgment, with regards to

15 _. eXecution of the judgment, for a tptal of $31,247.50 in fees, which reflects the lodestar amount
of postjudgment attorney’s fees.

The amount of attorney’s fees awarded only includes reasonable attorney’s fees from

October 18, 2013 to April 18, 2014, as follows: 11.4 hours of work performed by attorney

Matthew D. Francis at $300 per-hour ($3,420.00); 75.3 hours of work performed by attorney

a Factors 1 and 2 - The Advocate’s Qualities, Including Ability, Training,
Education, Experience, Professional Standing, and Skill and The Novelty
and Difficulty of The Questions Invelved, and The Time and Skill Involved

The issues related to this case included: (a) whether Plaintiff’s patents were entitled to

| protection; (b) whether Defendants fraudulently assigned Plaintiff’s patents; and (c), whether
i

FPlaintiff was damaged by Defendants” conduct. The patent and deceptive trade practices
g!_issues, and the unique facts surrounding them, involved careful consideration and research. In

]} general, patent and deceptive trade practices litigation is a niche practice that requires a high

5

d
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4{Nevada. Margolin’s counsel has recorded the judgment in each Nevada County where
| Zandian holds property. Margolin’s counsel has researched and subpoenaed Zandian’s
17 f "

{ financial information from several financial institfutions. Margolin’s counsel has moved the

20

21

22§

25 Margolin’s causes of action. Specifically, the Court ordered Defendants to pay Plaintiff

11?'

13

14 ]

23 §

24 |

l}degree of legal skill and care in order to be performed properly and effectively. Each of these
{causes of action, coupled with the unique facts of this matter, required thorough research and

—i careful analysis.

In addition, the postjudgment collection efforts so far have included attempting to find

Zandian’s collectible assets, including researching and investigating his property in Nevada
and California and moving for a debtor’s examination. Considering Zandian’s elusive
jbehavior to dafe and elaborate financial arrangements with a multitude of companies and

| individuals, Margolin has been forced to incur a significant amount of attomey’s fees in

10 attempting to collect on the judgment.

Accordingly, Margolin’s claimed postjudgment attorney’s fees are reasonable under

these factors.

(2) Factor 3 — The Time and Labor Required

Margolin’s counsel has been required to research Zandian’s vast real estate holdings in

19 gcourt for a debtor’s examination of Zandian. The time and labor required relating to

{ collections efforts have been reasonable and significant.

3) Factor 4 - The Result—Whether The Attorney Was Successful And What
Benefits Were Derived

Margolin prevailed on all of his causes of action in this case. Margolin’s case against

the Defendants resulted in a Default Judgment being entered against the Defendants on

| -;7'_f$1,495,775.74, plus interest. In addition, through postjudgment efforts, Margolin’s counsel
27 |
1] has successfully liened Zandian’s Nevada real estate to secure the judgment and Margolin’s

28 {f
| counsel is in the process of securing appropriate writs of execution to satisfy the judgment.

6
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16

17 |f

18 |l

18

21 |{ that Margolin is not entitled to postjudgment interest.

22 !

26

27

28 |

20 ||

‘}{ Thus, Margolin obtained the results sbught, and this factor weighs in favor of the

S;reasonableuess of Margolin’s fee request.

Further, the Court finds that while Zandian’s failure to appear and defend this action
| led to the default judgments being entered, the nature of this matter required specialized skill
land required a significant amount of time and attention by the attorneys involved.

| The Court finds thét patent and deceptive trade lpractices issues, and the unique facts

| surrounding them; involved careful consideration and research. Patent and deceptive trade

|{practices litigation is a not a routine practice but requires a high degree of legal skill and care
in order to be performed properly and effectively. Each of the causes of action in this matter,
1 coupled with the unique facts of this matter, required thorough research and careful apalysis.

;_-The Court finds that Margolin’s counsel billed at an hourly rate of $300, which is reasonable

_ ggfor this matter.

In summary, an analysis of the Brunzell factors proves Margolin’s fees in the lodestar

1 amount of $31,247.50 are reasonable and are hereby awarded.

III. Postjudgment Interest

Margolin seeks a formal judgment for the postjudgment interest accrued on the

: judgment to date. 'Zandian argues it is premature for Margolin to request an order stating what

the current amount of accrued postjudgment interest is at this time. Zandian does not argue

“The purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaimtiff for loss of the use |

ﬁof the money awarded in the judgment ‘without regard to the elements of which that judgment

::Fiis composed.”” Albert H. Wohlers & Co. v. Bartgis, 114 Nev. 1249, 1269, 969 P.2d 949, 963
;'(1998) (citing Ainsworth v. Combined Ins. Co., 105 Nev. 237, 244, 774 P.2d 1003, 1009
£(1989); see also Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc., 122 Nev. 15, 26, 125 P.3d 1160, 1167 (2006)

5(“‘ [t]he purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use of

7




=]

w

12

13 llaccrued interest, which is the amount of interest currently due and owing.'

16

18
19
20

21

23

11" Interest continues to accrue until the judgment is satisfied. See NRS 17.130(2).

W
22 1y

W

; the money awarded in the judgment’ without regard to the various elements that make up the

It judgment.”).

Since Zandian has not provided a supersedeas bond to stop execution of the judgment,

Margolin is entitled to postjudgment interest until the judgment is satisfied. See NRCP 62(d)
f (by giving a supersedeas bond a party may obtain stay of execution); see also NRS 17.130(2)
b (interest accrues until judgment satisfied). As the original judgment was entered in Nevada

: and the judgment set the interest rate at the legal rate of interest according to NRS 17.130, the
| interest rate is 5.25 percent per-annum, or $215.15 per-day. Accordingly, the Court hereby
10 finds that Margolin is owed simple interest at 5.25 percent or $215.15 per-day from June 27,
11 2013, the date of notice of entry of the judgment, through April 18, 2014. It is 296 days from

'::June 27,2013 to April 18, 2014. Multiplying 296 days by $215.15 equals $63,684.40 in

IV. Conclusion

Based upon the above, the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary

jDisburséments is GRANTED in full. Therefore, Margolin is awarded his postjudgment costs,

:éfrom October 18, 2013 through April 18, 2014, in the amount of $1,355.17. Margolin is

éawarded his postjudgment attorney’s fees in the amount of $31,247.50. Margolin is awarded

this postjudgment interest in the amount of $63,684.40.

[
25 1

Vil
26 |

L |

8




The total amount awarded to Margolin herein is $96,287.07. This award shall be added
{{ to the judgment. This award must be paid before satisfaction of judgment may be entered in
3 11 this matter. Payment of this award shall be made within 10 days of notice of entry of this

4 || Order. Payment shall be made payable to the Watson Rounds Trust Account or to Jed

{ Margolin. Payment shall be delivered to the law office of Watson Rounds.
61
{DATED: This [ 2 day of May, 2014. IT IS SO ORDERED:
7|
s | |
2 . {f? \ME! TR A
ot {ff{iSTRICT COURT JUDGE
11 3§
12
13
14
15 |f
L6 Respectfully submitted by,
1+ |[WATSON ROUNDS, P.C.
w{By. o
3! Adam P. McMillen, Esquire
19 }§  Nevada Bar No. 10678
i 5371 Kietzke Lane
20l Reno,NV 89511
21 1 Telephone: (775) 324-4100

o Facsimile: (775) 333-8171
22 If  Email: amcmillen@watsonrounds.com
{1 Attorneys for Plaintiff

24
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- Matthew D. Francis
r[ Adam P. McMillen
"Watson Rounds

1. 5371 Kietzke Lane
I Reno, NV 89511

‘ Jason D. Woodbury

|k Severin A, Carlson
it Kaempfer Crowell -

- 510 West Fourth Street
# Carson City, NV 89703

i

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the E{fbday of May, 2014, I placed a copy of the
foregoing in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

parntha Vglléﬁus -

25



1 || Matthew D. Francis (6978) RECD&FiLED
}Adam P. McMillen (10678) .

2 || WATSON ROUNDS WILKAY 21 AMIE: 15
5371 Kietzke Lane

3 ilReno, NV 89511
t Telephone: 775-324-4100 . .
4 {{Facsimile: 775-333-8171 _ B

| Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin o

5 i
6
7
In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada
8
In and for Carson City

10 {{JED MARGOLIN, an individual,

11 |} Plainiff, | CaseNo.: 090C00579 1B
12 {} Vs. | Dept. No.: 1
13 |l OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION,
[ a California corporation, OPTIMA | NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER ON |
*4 HTECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada | MOTION FOR ORDER ALLOWING ‘|
o REZA 7 ANDIAN COSTS AND NECESSARY
15 [fCorporation, : DISBURSEMENTS

{{ aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI

16 1| aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN

| aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI

17 {laka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA
1| ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE Companies *|

18 111-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE

|} Individuals 21-30,

19 §

20 . Defendants,

8

21 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 19, 2014 the Court entered its Order on

23 ¢ EMotion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements. A true and correct copy of
24 E such order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1

2 { .Affirmation Pursuant to NRS 239B.030

26 1 The underSigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the

27 W

28 W

626
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14 |}

15 i}

21}
23 )

25 i

26

27

16
17 ||
18 |

20 |}

22 1,

24 (|

|| social security number of any person.

|| DATED: May 20, 2014.

WATSON ROUNDS

By’.., :

Matthew D. Francis
Adam P. McMillen
Watson Rounds

5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin
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19§

24 {

25 {}

17 |}

18 i}

21 §]

27

28 ||

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on

{ this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document, NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER ON MOTINO
| | FOR ORDER ALLOWING COSTS AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS, addressed as

' %Efollows:

Jason D. Woodbury
Severin A. Carlson
Kaempfer Crowell

510 West Fourth Street
Carson City, NV 89703

Dated: This 20" day of May, 2014.
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11}

14 .
15 7

16

17 [l aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN | THEREOF
{aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI -

1aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA

|ZANDIAN JAZ], an individual, DOE Companies

'1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, and DOE

| Individuals 21-30,

20 |3

18

19

21

22 {f
23
24
25 |

06 | Zandian (“Zandian™) filed a Motion to Retax and Settle Costs, wherein Defendant Zandian

7 |l addressed Margolin’s Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements. On

28

' Case No.: 090C00579 1B

12

REC'D & FILED
RIEMAY 19 PH 2: 22
ALANBLOVER

| Dept No.: |

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada

Defendants.

This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiff Jed Margolin’s (“Margolin”) Motion

‘for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements and Memorandum of Points and

Authorities in Support Thereof, filed on April 28, 2014. On April 30, 2014, Defendant Reza

| May 12, 2014, Zandian served an Opposition to Motion for Order Allowing Costs and

1

In and for Carson City
| JED MARGOLIN, an individual, | Case No.: 090C00579 1B
Plaintiff, Dept. No.: 1
VS.

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, ORDER oN MOTION FOR ORDER
12 California corporation, OPTIMA 3 ALLOWING COSTS AND )
| :ETECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada - NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS .
|| corporation, REZA ZANDIAN | AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS .

{aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI ~ AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT

630



=

10 {f

and NRS 18.170. Zandian does not dispute the requested research, witness fees or procaés

11

12

13

14 for copies to demonstrate that Margolin’s rate of $0.25 per page is not reasonable.

16 | :
{} which shows the Court charges $0.50 per page for copies. The District Court’s own fee
17 }
18 | schedule is a better exemplar of what reasonable copy charges should be in this matter. The

19 1: rate of $0.25 per page is half of what the Court charges for legal copies and the Court finds

21

22

22 {k

25 Jf

27 |

26 |

28 ]

Necessary Disbursements, which restates the arguments included in the Motion to Retax. On
| May 12, 2014, Margolin filed a Reply in Support of the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and
Necessary Disbursements and Margolin also filed a Request for Submission on the same date.
,. On May 14, 2014, Margolin filed an Amended Request for Submission, finally submitting the

.|{ Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary Disbursements to the Court for decision.

Based upon the following facts and conclusions of law, the Motion for Order Allowing

: ?Costs and Necessary Disbursements is hereby GRANTED.

1. Postjudgment Costs

Zandian does not dispute Margolin is allowed postjudgment costs under NRS 18.160

service/courier costs. Zandian only requests that the Court reduce the photocopy charges from

:$0.25 to $0.15 per page. Zandian relies upon what the “FedEx Office” in Carson City charges

Margolin cites to the First Judicial District Court’s own fee schedule for copy charges,

20 | "i:that $0225 is reasonable under the circumstances, Therefore, Margolin’s copy charges will not

'be reduced and are awarded in full in the amount requested. Since Zandian did not oppose the

other costs, Margolin is granted his costs pursuant to NRS 18.160 and NRS 18.170, as followss: |
23 [}

COSTS (October 18, 2013 THROUGH April 18, 2014):

Postage/pbotocopies (in-house) §481.20

Research 285.31
Witness Fees (Subpoenas) 215.66
Process service/courier fees 373.00
1,353.
2




11 ||

13 |

16 |

17

19 |
21 |

23|
"1} district aftorney’s and the Attorney General being able to pursue the $5,000 civil penalty. In

24 4.
|} contrast, the last sentence of NRS 598.0999(2) stands alone and does not limit attorney fee
25 1F
26 _ffawards to district attomeys or the Atforney General and allows the Court, in any Deceptive

12

28 {}.

IL Postjudgment Attorney’s Fees

. Zandian argued that there is no applicable statute or rule upon which postjudgment

attorney’s fees can be awarded to Margolin and that the parties did not enter into an agreement

which affords attorney’s fees and therefore Margolin’s request for postjudgment attorney’s

fees should be denied. Further, Zandian argu;s that NRS 598.0999(2) does not permit an

H award of attorney’s fees in this case.

However, NRS 598.0999(2) is dpplicablc to any action filed pursuant to the provisions

of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive. Accordingly, Margolin should be awarded his

10 ;-postjudgment fees pursuant to the Deceptive Trade Practices statute.

a. NRS 598.0999(2) provides for an award of attorney’s fees

NRS 598.0999(2) states as follows:

suchraction
reasonable attorney’s

fees and costs.

15 |[NRS 598.0999(2) (emphasis added).

Thus, the phrase, “provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” encompasses all actions

20 | brought under those sections. The language, “any action brought pursuant to the provisions of

NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999,” does not limit Deceptive Trade Practices actions to district

{ attorneys or the Attorney General. The only limitation in NRS 598.0999(2) relates to the

| %?Trade Practices action, to “award reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.” NRS 598.0999(2).

63



147 “The lodestar approach involves multiplying ‘the number of hours reasonably spent on the

15 || .
| case by a reasonable hourly rate.”” Id. atn. 98 (citing Herbst v. Humana Health Ins. of

16 ||
{ Nevada, 105 Nev. 586, 590, 781 P.2d 762, 764 (1989)).

17

18 ]
‘reasonableness of the award, as required by Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 455 P.2d

19

20 L

21

22

?; the provisions of NRS 598.0903 to 598.0999, inclusive, and since NRS 598.0999(2) does not
] exclude postjudgment attorey fees, Margolin’s attorney’s fees are hereby awarded for having

|1to incur fees enforcing the judgment on the deceptive trade practices claim.

discretion of the court,” which ‘is tempered only by reason and fairness.”” Shuette v. Beazer
Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P. 3d 530, 121 Nev. 837 (2005) (citing University of Nevada v.

1o || Tarkanian, 110 Nev. 581, 594, 591, 879 P.2d 1180, 1188, 1186 (1994)). “Accordingly, in

11 fdetermining the amount of fees to award, the court is not limited to one specific approach; its

12 | E-.analysis may begin with any method rationally designed to calculate a reasonable amount,

13 _ including those based on a ‘lodestar” amount or a contingency fee.” Id. (citations omitted).

131, 85 Nev. 345 (1969) and Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp., 124 P.3d 530, 121 Nev,

'837 (2005). See Barney v. Mt. Rose Heating & Air Conditioning, 124 Nev. 821, 829-30, 192

'P.3d 730, 735-7 (2008).

attorney fees, with no one factor controlling, is as follows:

As NRS 598.0999(2) provides for attorney’s fees based upon actions filed pursvant to

b. Margolin’s attorneys’ fees are reasonable

“In Nevada, ‘the method upon which a reasonable fee is determined is subject to the

%

Before awarding attorney’s fees, the district court must make findings concerning the

" According to Brunzell, the factors that the district court should consider in awarding

éronnnence and character of the partlcs when affectmgz._ 01
litigation;

4
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i (3) the work performed, including the skill, time, and attention given to the
- - work; and
(4) the result—whether the attorney was successful and what benefits were

2 | .

] derived.
3 _ ] ‘

{ Barney, 192 P.3d at 736 (citing Brunzell, 85 Nev. at 349, 455 P.2d at 33). According to

4 4 : .
_ || Shuette, the district court is required to “providef ] sufficient reasoning and findings in support
o]
6 11 of its ultimate determination.” 1d: (citing Shuette, 121 Nev. at 865, 124 P.3d at 549).
7 Margolin concedes that he is not currently entitled to attorney’s fees that are incurred

8 llon appeal. See Bd. of Gallery of History, Inc. v. Datecs Corp., 116 Nev. 286, 288, 994 P.2d

> 111149, 1150 (2000). However, as stated above, Margolin is entitled to his postjudgment

1o _:attorney’s fees, including those incurred in executing on the judgment. Therefore, Margolin is
o :._hereby awarded only those fees that have been incurred, postjudgment, with regards tol

ij execution of the judgment, for a total of $31,247.50 in fee;, which reflects the lodestar amount
14 -i' .of postjudgment attorney’s fees.

is | The amount of attorney’s fees awarded only includes reasonable attorney’s fees from

16 -:‘EOctober 18, 2013 to April 18, 2014, as follows: 11.4 hours of work performed by attorney
17 ;Matthew D. Francis at $300 per-hour ($3,420.00); 75.3 hours of work performed by attorney
18 ) :._Adam P. McMillen at $300 per-hour ($22,590.00); and 41.9 hours of work performed by

I paralegal Nancy Lindsley at $125 per-hour ($5,237.50). This lodestar amount is reasonable

20 {f

| under the Brunzell factors as follows.:
29 (1)  Factors 1 and 2 - The Advocate’s Qualities, Including Ability, Training,

| Education, Experience, Professional Standing, and Skill and The Novelty |
23 ~ and Difficulty of The Questions Involved, and The Time and Skill Involved |
24 The issues related to this case included: (a) whether Plaintiff’s patents were entitledto -

|| protection; (b) whether Defendants fraudulently assigned Plaintiff’s patents; and (c), whether

26 %‘gﬁ;PIaintiﬁ‘ was damaged by Defendants’ conduct. The patent and deceptive trade practices

general, patent and deceptive trade practices litigation is a niche practice that requires a high
' 5

lissues, and the unique facts surrounding them, involved careful consideration and research. In

51
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1 ||

12

13}

15 | .
{t Nevada. Margolin’s counsel has recorded the judgment in each Nevada County where

i6 §
|} Zandian holds property. Margolin’s counsel has researched and subpoenaed Zandian’s
17 _

18 | financial information from several financial institutions. Margolin’s counsel has moved the

19  court for a debtor’s examination of Zandian. The time and labor required relating to

21 4
22 4,

23

27

and California and moving for a debtor’s examination. Comnsidering Zandian’s elusive

 these factors.

25 |

»:;degree of legal skill and care in order to be performed properly and effectively. Each of these

causes of action, coupled with the unique facts of this matter, required thorough research and

| careful analysis.

In addition, the postjudgment collection efforts so far have included attempting to find

'  Zandian’s collectible assets, including researching and investigating his property in Nevada

‘behavior to date and elaborate financial arrangements with a multitude of companies and
individuals, Margolin has been forced to incur a significant amount of attorney’s fees in

10 | .attempting to collect on the judgment.

Accordingly, Margolin’s claimed postjudgment attorney’s fees are reasonable under

w

2) Factor 3 - The Time and Labor Required

Margolin’s counsel has been required to research Zandian’s vast real estate holdings in

20 collections efforis have been reasonable and significant.

" (3)  Factor 4 - The Result—Whether The Attorney Was Successful And What
Benefits Were Derived

Margolin prevailed on all of his causes of action in this case. Margolin’s case against

24 the Defendants resulted in a Default Judgment being entered against the Defendants on

Margolin’s causes of action. Specifically, the Court ordered Defendants to pay Plaintiff

| $1,495,775.74, plus interest. In addition, through postjudgment efforts, Margolin’s counsel

] has successfully liened Zandian’s Nevada real estate to secure the judgment and Margolin’s

28 3
jcounsel is in the process of securing appropriate writs of execution to satisfy the judgment.

6




[ 2a)

17 [}

18

19

21

22

24 | ‘
|lis composed.”” Albert H. Wohlers & Co. v. Bartgis, 114 Nev. 1249, 1269, 969 P.2d 949, 963
25 |} :

26 1 (1998) (citing Ainsworth v. Combined Ins. Co., 105 Nev. 237, 244, 774 P.2d 1003, 1009

27 | :—(1989); see also Waddell v. L.V.R.V. Inc., 122 Nev. 15, 26, 125 P.3d 1160, 1167 (2006)

28

Thus, Margolin obtained the results sought, and this factor weighs in favor of the

|| reasonableness of Margolin’s fee request.

led to the default judgments being entered, the nature of this matter required specialized skill

| | and required a significant amount of time and attention by the attorneys involved.

surrounding them, involved careful consideratioq and research. Patent and deceptive trade

| practices litigation is a not a routine practice but requires a high degree of legal skill and care
in o;der té be performéci proper1§ ;cmd effectively. ‘Eac].l of the cau-s"e's:'of action m {his'niattcr,
coupled with the unique facté of this matter, required thorough research and careful analysis.

The Court finds that Margolin’s counsel billed at an hourly rate of $300, which is reasonable

' :for this matter.

;-::amount of $31,247.50 are reasonable and are hereby awarded.

judgment to date. Zandian argues it is premature for Margolin to request an order stating what

Z."the current amount of accrued postjudgment interest is at this time. Zandian does not argue

{'that Margolin is not entitled to postjudgment interest.

..:of the money awarded in the judgment ‘without regard to the elements of which that judgment

Further, the Court finds that while Zandian’s failure to appear and defend this action

The Court finds that patent and deceptive trade practices issues, and the unique facts

In summary, an analysis of the Brunzell factors proves Margolin’s fees in the lodestar

I11. Postjudgment Interest

Margolin secks a formal judgment for the postjudgment interest accrued on the

“The purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use

(““[t]he purpose of post-judgment interest is to compensate the plaintiff for loss of the use of

7
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|{ the money awarded in the judgment’ without regard to the various elements that make up the

Hjudgment.”).,

Since Zandian has not provided a supersedeas bond to stop execution of the judgment,

|| Margolin is entitled to postjudgment interest until the judgment is satisfied. See NRCP 62(d)

| (by giving a supersedeas bond a party may obtain stay of execution); see also NRS 17. 130(2)
(interest accrues until judgment satisfied). As the original judgment was entered in Nevada |
:; and the judgment set the interest rate at the legal rate of interest according to NRS 17.130, the
mterest rate is 5.25 percent per-annum, or $215.15 per-day. Accordmgly, the Court hereby
finds that Margolin is owed simple mterest at 5.25 percent or $215 15 per—day from June 27,

10 ;

11 2013, the date of notice of entry of the judgment, through April 18, 2014. Itis 296 days from

| June 27, 2013 to April 18, 2014. Multiplying 296 days by $215.15 equals $63,684.40 in

I accrued interest, which is the amount of interest currently due and owing,'

IV. Conclusion

Based upon the above, the Motion for Order Allowing Costs and Necessary

.:§his postjudgment interest in the amount of $63,684.40.

{1 ! Interest continues to accrue until the judgment is satisfied. See NRS 17.130(2).

8

H Disbursements is GRANTED in full. Therefore, Margolin is awarded his postjudgment costs,
17 4y,
“from October 18, 2013 through April 18, 2014, in the amount of $1,355.17. Margolin is

19 : 'iiawarded his postjudgment attorney’s fees in the amount of $31,247.50. Margolin is awarded
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16 ‘Respectfully submitted by,

i
| WATSON ROUNDS, P.C.

17

18

19 |

20 ||

22

23

24 |t

25

28

12 {1
13 [}

14 {}

21 |

27 |

ZBy:

The total amount awarded to Margolin herein is $96,287.07. This award shall be added -]

|| DATED: This [9 day of May, 2014.

Nevada Bar No. 10678

5371 Kietzke Lane

Reno, NV 89511

Telephone: (775) 324-4100

Facsimile: (775) 333-8171

Email: amcmillen@watsonrounds.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

to the judgment. This award must be paid before satisfaction of judgment may be entered in
|| this matter. Payment of this award shall be made within 10 days of notice of entry of this
i 'Ordcr. Payment shall be made payable to the Watson Rounds Trust Account or to Jed

Margolin. Payment shall be delivered to the law office of Watson Rounds.

IT IS SO ORDERED:
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i Matthew D. Francis

| Adam P. McMillen
{f Watson Rounds

5371 Kietzke Lane

#FReno, NV 89511

: .Jason D. Woodbury

i‘ Severin A. Carlson

i Kaempfer Crowell -
510 West Fourth Street

N Carson City, NV 89703

CERTIFICATE OF MATLING

I hereby certify that on the %ay of May, 2014, I placed a copy of the

1l foregoing in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Valetis

“ aw Clerk, Department I
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FIRST JUDICTAL DISTRICT COURT MINUTES

CASE NO. 09 OC 00579 1B - TITLE: : OPTIMA,

06/19/12 - DEPT.I-HONORABLE JAMES T. RUSSELL
J. Higgins, Clerk — Not Reported

MINUTE ORDER

COURT ORDERED: A copy of the document entitled Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel
Appearance of Counsel for Optima Technology Corporations, or in the Alternative, Motion to
Strike General Denial of Optima Technology Corporations filed May 15, 2012 is to be used in
the place and stead of the original as it is missing.

MO(Minute Order)Rev. 11-10-11
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